\ WEST PASCO cLpSS TIf L~

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

whts 45199
QTL 1994 6 WMR

UTILITIES SERVICES BRANCH
PASCO COUNTY GOVT. COMPLEX
DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 8864 GOVERNMENT DRIVE
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8902 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

June 1, 1994

Ms. Allison Amram
ENvironmental Specialist III

Florida Department of [{/OS/M 3003{

Environmental Protection
Waste Management Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, F1 33619

/
RE: Groundwater Monitoring Analyses (//

Dear Ms. Amram:

Enclosed are the groundwater monitoring analyses from Monitoring Wells
2MW3, 2MW7, 2MW8, 2MW9, 2MWI10, 4MW3, 4MW7, 4MW8, and 4MW9 at the Hays
Road Class III Landfill for the Quarter II (April - June) sampling
period.

Sincerely,

e ST

Candia E. Mulhern
Laboratory Manager

CEM/ib
Enclosure

cc: Chongman Lee, Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection, Waste Management
Section, Twin Towers Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400
Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)
Robert J. Sigmond, Utilities Fiscal Services/Special Projects Director
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GRQOUNO YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-3,.245(6)(%)2,
gus ¢ 4051M30035 0ATE
DER PERMIT ¢ 5051-1822749
Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installacion Name )
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1 24610
Address City State Zip County

Candia Mulhern

Laboratory Supervisor .

Owner or Authorized Representative’'s Naame

Method of Discharge

Title

Type of Indust:y Class

Repart for P=riad 74;7ﬁ?
7T o

ITI 'Landfil}

[PEL e Tow (95

t23ch aonitoring .data as

faras. Ahen

bacxground water quality

MQTE: Pursuant
aitted volume,

to Rule 17
lacatiaon or

charge plume, the peraitte

ment, sSybmii -a new report stating the volume and chemical, physical

1
comoasitions af the dischactge at the point of release or contac: wilh the graund watler

the site boundarcy.

date date

approved  in monitosring plan using psesrametesr monitaoring reoor:
applicable, attach additional sheets describing =any <changes Iin the
last report=sd desc-riptian.
laclude any changes in size, direction of zovement, cate of movement, and c¢oncsniTatisr
changes of plume constituents in viclatisn of the applicable standards.

snd the discharge plume since the

-4,245(6)(%)3., at any time thers is

a change in the per-

chemizal, physical or microbiological comoositian

e shall ngtify the departament and,

CERTIFICATION

[ cer%ify under penalty of-law that [ have personally examined
infarmation submitted in this document and all attachments and
af those individuals imme
that the infarmation is true, accurate, and complets. [ am aware that there are signi’i

cant penalties
imprisonment.

for submitting false infacrmatiocn, including the possibili

diately respaonsible for obtaining the

7
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3,408 - 17-3.406)

4051M30035
GMS # Sample Date dgéé/?%;!é?%/
Monitoring Well # g //%ézél_ Well Ty{if ? ] Background
4 MW 3 /// ] Site Boundar:
dell Name // [ ] Intermediata
: . {1c¢c liance
Classification of Groundwater Floridan ,/ erpRRane
. “ 2_O°4/
¥ell Developed®* Prior to Ground Water Elevation —_
Sample Callectian (Yes/Na) yes (above MSL) b, 5
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser:
Code Monitored Method - Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vative
Addec
000620 | Nitrate Well Wiz.| EPA 353.2 <6./0 mg/L Unfiltered HoS0q/
000929 | sodium  Rod:MOn- | gpa 273.1 42z | mg/L | - HNO 3/ 4
082079 | Turbidity : SM 214A /. O NTU " 40¢C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A =2, > mg/L " 4°¢C
070300 | TDS SM 2098 | 22 mg/L " 4%¢
000400 | pH EPA'150.$ ;}70/ Std.uniks " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.]1 .5 | mg/L ; HNO3/4
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 < | mg/L ! 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 4.4 | °C ," Field
000680 | T0OC EPA 415.1 ;E‘?f’ mg/L f' H2504/
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 FgH Amhos/cm ! Field
- - 0
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 /4 7 mg/L " 4°¢
072020 | Water Level o, 5 |Feet ! Field
l l |
*fHell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in O{der to obts

represencative ground water sample,

DER Form 17-1.215(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

" Page 2 of 2




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.802, 17-3.4048 ~ 17-3.408)

Sample Data 0(/// Sv/olg

¥ell Type:

4051M30035

GMS #

( ] Background
{ )} Site Boundar:
( ] Intermediate
[(X] Coepliance

Monitoring Well #

4 MW 8

Hell Name

Clagssification of Groundwater

Well Developed* Prior to

Floridan

Ground ¥Yater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/Na) YES // (above MSL) A /)

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis 1 Saaple Prese:

Code Monitored Method Method Result Ugﬁts Filtered/Unfiltersal vativ:

Addec
000620 |[Nitrate  |Well Wiz |JEPA 353.2 | <O .10 mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/
000929 |Sodium Ded. Mon [EPA 273.1 | 3.49 mg/L o HNO3/ 4
System o.2 .
082079 |Turbidity SM 2144 ‘ NTU " 4 C
000940 |[Chloride ISM 407A EER) mg/L " 4°¢c
070300 |TDS SM 209R 202, mg/L . " 40r
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 72/ [td.units " Field
001045 |Iron FPA 236.1 O.05 ma/L . " HNO3/ 4!
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 | £/ ma/L “ 40¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 24 .55 % n Field
000680 |TOC EPA- 415.1f 5-OI mg /1. " HpS0g/:
000095 {Spec. Condyc. SM 205 X F52. mhos/dm " Field
000410 [Bicarbonatg SM 403 /39 ma/L z 4°¢
072020 |[Water Leve] 2L .95 Feet " Field
I I

*Well develapment is the process of puaping the well prior to sampling in order ta obts

represancative ground water sample. '

DER Farm 17-1,214(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORTY
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS i‘ .4051M30035 . Sample Date 0%7//5_1/94/
Monitoring ¥ell # 5/057'4/ 23 Well Type://[ ] Background
4 My 9 [ ] Site Baundary
dell Naame [ ] Intermediate
’ ; [ ] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridan -
¥ell Developed* Prior to E Ground ¥Yater Elevation -
Sample C:lle:tion (Yes/Nao) Yes : o (abave MSL) Q‘iﬁﬁ 2,9
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser.
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vative:
Added
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2|<0-/0 | mg/L |Unfiltered HoSNy/
000929 Sodium Ded.Mon.|EPA 273.1| 5. &§ mo/L " HNO 3/ 4
System o
082079 fTurbidity SM 214A [ NTU " 4°c
000940 Lhloride 1SM 407A 5.6 mg/L " 40¢
070300 [TDS sM 2098 | <364 mg/L | . 4%¢
000400 pH . EPA 150.1] #. 04 Jtd.unitfp = » Field
001045 {Iron _ EPA 236.1| O.¢Y ma/L " HNO3/4'
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4 -3 mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp. | SM 212 <5 ¢/ | oc " Field
000680 [TOC | EPA 415.1} &.77 | mg/L i . | H2snas.
000095 [Snec.Conduc SM 205 3l |pmhosicp Field
. 0
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 160 mg/L " 4°C
072020 WNater Level 2493 |Feet o | Field
| I

*Well developmenlt is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
represencative ground water sample. )

DER Form 17-1.216(2) :
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



Page 2 of 2

,. W /am 2 iF
PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT é ﬁ
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3. 406), 5;\
4051M30035 N
GMS # S Sample Date
Monitoring Well # g 3elfb/ \\\\\ Nell Type: ? ] Background
X, ] Site B8oundary
Hell Name 4 MW 3 \\ { ] Intermediate
g . [ ] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridan \\ B,
Well Dev;loped' Prior to X _Gréudd ﬂat&r Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/Ne) _yes (above MSL)
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method - Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate Well Wiz.| EPA 353.%2 0.74 mg/L Unfiltered H2$04/40(
000929 | Sodium  RSI.MOM- | Epa 273.1 5.19 mg/L o HNO 3/40C
082079 { Turbidity : SM 214A 1.50 NTU " 40
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 7.0 mg/L " 49¢
070300 | TDS SM 2098 | 160 mg/L " 4°c
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.40 Std.unigs " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0,260 mg/L u HNO3/4 C.
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 «¢1 mg/L " 4 C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 24° °¢c I Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 4.09 mg/L " H)S04/4°¢
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 | 180 AmAGS/Tm " Field
.- : e L - 0
00044 Bicarbonate SM 403 | 144 mg/L ) 4%
072020~ Water Level 22.85 Feet " Field
‘71901L—
| |
*Well development is the process aof pumping the well prior to sampling 1in order to obtain
represencative ground water sample. ’
DER form 17-1.215(2)
Effective January 1, 1983
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GRQUND YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.2a5(6)(k)2.

4051M30035 . DATE
DER PeRMIT #5051-182279

GMS ¥

Hays Road Class III Landfill
Inszallation Naae

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610 .

Address City State Zip County
Cnaid Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor .
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title
Method of Discharge i
Types of. Industrcy ~_Class III 1andfil]
Report for Period s to
date date

Attach aonitaring .data as approved  in amonitaring plan using parametar monitaring report:
faras. . When applicable, attach additiaonal sheets describing any changes in the
bacxground water quality snd.the discharge plume since the last reportsd descriptian.
Include any changes in size, direction of mavement, rate of movement, and caoncsntration
changes of plume constituents in violation of the applicable standards.

NOTE: Pursuant ta Rule 17-4.245(8)(k)3., at any time thers is a change in &the per-
mitted valume, location or chemicsl, physical or microbioclogical comoosition of the di
the permittese shall notify the department and, if requicsd by Lhe depar

-

charge plume,
sent, sudmit 3 new repoct stating the volume and chemical, physical and microciologi

compositions of the discharge at the point of relesse or contack with the ground water
the site boundary. . .

g
a
3

LA L |

CERTIFICATION

l cectify under penalty of-law that [ have personally examined and am Ffamiliar wilth %he

infarmation submitted in this document and all attachments and tha®, based an ay inqui:y
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, [ belisve
that the information is true, accurate, and coampletse. [ am aware that tnere ar= signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

imprisonment,

Owner or Authorized Representative's Signature Dace
DER Form 17-1.214(2) B -
Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1l of 2 '
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.4048 - 17-3.406)

GNS # 4051130035 Sample Date _7=18-91

iy g
6,1'3 Well Type: { ] Background

( ] Site Boundary

Well Name 4 MW 7 ( ] Intermediate
[X] Compliance

Monitoring Well #

Classification of Groundwater Floridian

Well Developed* Prior to Yes \\S Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/Na) (above MSL) 27.38 f
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered] vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARI] EPA 353.2 0.04 mg/L Unfiltered H,504/4°C
000929 | Sodiun cvorea | ERA 273.1 | 4.93 mg/L o HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 2.55 NTU " 4°C
000940 | Chloride ' SM 467A 5.5 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B 196 mg /L o 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.34 _ iStd.unitg o Field
001045 | Iron "EPA 236.1 0.180 mg/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 | 2.0 | mg/L ; 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 25.5° °C " Field
000680 | TOC _ EPA 415.1{ 0.80 mg/L ! H2S04/4°C
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM 205 270 4 mhos/c " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate ‘ SM 403 161 mg/L " 4°C
072020 | Water Level ) 27.38 Feet ! ' Field
l | -

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling 1in order to obtain
represencative ground water sanmple.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND ¥YATER MONITQORING
Rule 17-4.245(6)(x)2.

GMuS ¢ 4051M2n035 DATE

DER PERMIT # 5051-182279

Favs Road Class III Landfill

Ilnstallation Naame
1275 Hays Rd. Sorinc Hill, FL 3461Nn

Address City State Zip County

Candia l'ulhern Laboratory Sunervisor .
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name ’ Title

Method of Discharge

Class III Landfill

Tvpe of Industry

Repor* far Period to
date date

ttach monitoring .data as approved in monitoring plan using parametar monitoring r
Forms. When applicsble, attach additional sheets describing any changes in
background water quality and the discharge plume s3ince the last reported descripti
Include any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of movement, and caoncenbt-atli
changes of plume conatituents in viglation of the applicable standards.

NGTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time theres is a change in tne per-
aitted volume, location or chemical, physical or microbiological composition of the dis-
charje plume,. the permittee shall notify the department and, if required by the gdeopa
ment, submil 2 new reoart stating the valume and chemical, physical and microoisglogi
compositions of the discharge at the point of release or contact . wilh the ground waler
the site boundary. .

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of -law that [ have personally examined and am Familiar wibtn the
infaormation submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on ay ingui:zy
of those individuals immediately responsible far obtaining the information, [ bSelieve
that the information is true, accyrate, and complete. [ am awares that tnere are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of Ffine ang
imprisgonment.

Owner or Authorized Representative's Signaturse Oace

DER Form 17-1.2154(2)
“ffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.48 - 17-3.406)
ows ¢ A051M30035 Samole Dats  7-18-91
Monitoring Well # 6(1/77 Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 8 [ ] Site Boaundary
Aell Name { ] Intermediate
‘ + [{X] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater F1°r1dah e
Well Developed* Prior to = Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) _ YES _ ) (above MSL) 31.9 f
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Methad Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered] vatives
Added
000620 |Nitrate Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 ] .13 mg/L | Unfiltered Hp504/4 C
000929 {Sodium Ded. Mon [EPA 273.1 | 5.13 | mg/L oo HNO3/40C
System .
000940 {Chloride 1SH 407A 5.5 mg/L - " 4°¢
070300 |[TDS SM 2098 142 mg/L " - laor
- -'\
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 7.54 Rtd.unifs " : - |Field
001045 {Iron . FPA 236.1 |«0.02 ma/L . W HNO3/4°C
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 |«1 ma/L " 40¢C
000010 |Temp. : SM 212 24.6° Oc _ " Field
S : 0
000680 {TOC EPA .415-1 ¢ 0.80 mg/l. " |Hps04/47cC
N00095 |{Spec. Condyc. SM—205 210 /jm.riosi/’d'm L Field
000410 [Bicarbonatg SM 403 133.5 ma/L u 49¢
072020 |Water Leve] 31.9 Feet " Field
| | |

sWell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain
represencative ground water sample. '

DER form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 ' Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPCORT ON GROUND ¥YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-3.245(6)(Kk)2.
s j 4051430035 -

DER PeaMIT # 2051-182279

Hays Road Class III1 Landfill
Installation Naame

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1, 34610

Address City State Zip County
Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Owner or Authorized Reprs=sentative’'s Name Title

Method of Discharge

Tvopms of. Indust:y Class IT1I landfill

Report for P=riad to
date date

ttach maonitoring .data as approved in monitoring plan using parametaer monitoring regart
forms. When applicable, attach additional shests describing any changes in the
backxground water quality and the discharge plume since the last reportsd descfipgtion.
Include any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of wmovement, and cancent-ation
changea of plume constituents in violation of the applicable standards.
NQTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.245(8)(k)3., at any time there is a change in the per- .
mitted volume, location or chemizal, physical or microbiologizcal composition of the di;-
chazrge plume, the permittiee shall notify the depariment and, if requir=sd by the depart
ment, suomif a new resort stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoioclogiza
compositions af the dischacge at the point of release or contact wilth the ground wazsz a
the site boundary,.

" 1~ |

CERTIFICATION

I cectify under penalty of-law that I have perscnally examined and am familiar wibth the
infarmation suoamitted in this document and all attachments and that, Based an ay iLnqui:sy
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the informatiaoan, | bDelisve
that the information is true, accurate, and complets. [ am aware that thners= are signifi-
cant penalties far submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisaonment, '

Owner or Authorized Representative’'s Signaturse Oate

DER Form 17-1.214(2) ‘
Lffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.802, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

eus # _ 4051M30035 Sample Date 10791
Monitoring Well # bﬂ,ﬁ% Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 9 [ ( ] Site Boundary
Well Naae { ] Intermediate
[ X] Compliance

Classification of GroundwaterF]nr1dan

Well Developed*®* Prior tao

Ground Watar Elevation

represenctative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2

Sample Collection (Yes/Na) Yes (abave MSL) 29.58 ¢
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added =
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2| 2.03 mg/L |Unfiltared HpSNy/4 €
000929 Sodium Ded.Mon.|EPA 273. 3.79 ma/L W HNO3/49C
Sy<tem o
082079 [Turbidity SM 214A 0.04 NTU " 4-c
000940 Lhloride |sM 407A mg/L " 40¢
070300 [TNS SM 2098 190 ma/L ) a°c
000400 pH EPA 150.1| 7.40 td.unitf . » Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1]|c0.02 ma/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4|«1 mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp: SM 212 24.8° oc " Field
.. . 0
000680 [TOC EPA 415.1(<0.80 mg/L " HpS04/4 (
00009§_§BEETtonduc SM 205 260 PRI Field
0
000$¢b~8icarbonate SM 403 163 mg/L " 4°C
072020 Hater Level 29.58 Feet " Field
I l -
*W¥ell develaopment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUNO YATER MONITORING
Rulae 17-4.245(8)(%)2.
ans ¢ 4051M30035 » oA TE
peR peamrT £051-182279

Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installation Naae

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, FL. 34610 . -
Address City State Zip County

Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name - Title

Method of ODischarge

Tvpe of Indusczy Class III Landfill

Report far P=2riod to
date date

ttach aonitoring .data as aporoved' in monitaring plan using psrametar moniiaring repor:
‘foras. #hen applicable, attach additional sheets describing any <changes in the
bacxground water quality and the discharge plume since the last reported descZiption.
[nclude any chanqges in size, directian of movement, rate of movement, and concenicatian
changes of plume constituents in violation of the applicable standards.

MGTE: Pursuvant %o Rule 17-4.285(68)(%)3., at any time thers i3 a change in the pec-
milted volume, location ar chemicsl, physical or microbiological compasition of the d
charge plume, the peraitlee 3hall notify the department and, if requiresd by the depa
ment, submit a3 new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoiolog
comggogsitions 3f the dischacge at the point of relesse or contact wilh the graound wat
tne site boundary, . )

CERTIFICATION )
[ cectify under penalty of-law that [ have personally examined and am familiar wilh the
information submitted in this dacument and all attachments and that, based on ay inqui:cy
of those individuals immediately ressponsible for obtaining the information, [ belisve
that the infaormation is true, accurate, and caaplete. I am aware that there ars signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false infarmation, including the possibility of fine ang
imprisonment.

Owner or Authorized Representative's Signaturs Dace

DER 7Fora 17-1,218(2)

Zffective Januvary 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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GMS #

4051M30035

(Rule 17-3.402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPGRT _
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

i 15

10-25-90

Sample Date

Mcniéoring Nell # é:;‘bjm//. e Well Type;<:%iiﬁ83ckgraund

rors name 4 M3 R (] Inciconatats

Classification of Groundwater Floridan L1 Compliance

Well Dev;lcped* Prior to Ground Water Elevation

Sample Callection (Yes/No) 23 (abave MSL) . £

STGRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Prasar- -

Cade Mgnitored Methaod - Methaod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives

s Added

000620 | Nitrate [ell Wiz.| EPA 353.2 0.04 " mg/L Unfiltered HpS04/4°C
000929 | Sodium  REI:NOM- | EpA 273.1" <3 mg/L | 0 HNO 5/ 40C
082079 | Turbidity | sM 214A | ©.59. NTU oo 40¢c
000940 | Chloride SM 407A | 5.5 mg/L " 29¢
070300 | TDS SM 2098 | 152 mg{£~J " 4°¢
000400 | pH EPA 150.17.84 Std.unigs " Field .
001045 | Iron. EPA 236.%0.1 mg/L " HNO3/4 C
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 0.05 mg/L ! 4°c
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23° °c o Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.7 5.88 mg/L j' H,S0,/4%C
000095 { Spec. Conduc. SM™—205 230 Amhos/cm - ‘ Field
000410 | Bicarbonatle  {2ZS| sM 403 | 132 mg/L " Co %
072020 | Water Levd]l '7?H90:Z- 21.2 Feet " Field

*Well development is the process of pumping the
represencative ground water sample,. '

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

&ffective January 1, 1983

well prioer to sampling in arder to obtain

Page -2 aof 2
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CEA Farm &

Form Tige

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation |
| Stecove Oate

Twin Towers Otfice Sidg. @ 2600 Blzir Stone Road @ iizhasses. Florida 32399-2+400

Y oAy K - . : Tz Tv L3V

LA
INSARI A
g

QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER HONLITGRING
‘Rule 17-3.245(8)(k)2.

oNS # 4051M30035 OATE

DER PC3AMIT ;5051—182279

h

Hays Road Class III Landfill

Installatian Name

, 1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610 . - :
Address City State Iip Caunty
Cnaid Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor .

Owner or Authorizeqg Repr=sentstive's Name: Title

Hethad aof Oischarge

t

Tyoge of I[ndustroy - Class TIT1 1andfill

Repart far Pariod ta
galts date

Stach monitaring .data as approved  in manitaring plan using psrsmetar menitaring regart
farms. Ahen aspplicable, attach additional sheets describing any changes in the
bacxgraund water quality and the .discharge plume since the last report=sd descfiptian.
laclude any changes in size, diresction aof mavement, vats af movement, and cancaniTaticn
changes of plume caonstituents in vialatian of the applicable standarcds.

"MOTE: Pursuant ta Ruyle 17-8.245(6)(k)3., at any time theces is a change in the per-
milted valume, location aor chemizal, physical ar microbiclogical comoasition of the
charge plume, the permittes shall notify the degsar:iment and, L1f required by the <deg
ment, submi% a2 new r=gart stating_the valume and chemical, -physical and miciooiaglog
comogsitians af the dischacge a3t the point- aof release ar csatach with the graund waile
the sike Bbaundary. : ' ’

CERTIFICATION

I ceztify under penalty of-law that I have perscnally examined and am familiar wilhn the
informatian submitted in this document and all attachments and that, Based on ay linquircy
of these individuals immediatsly respansible far ocataining the information, I believe
that the infarmaliion 12 true, accurate, and csmalete, { am aware that there are signiii-
cant penaliliss for subamitiing falsa infermation, including the passitility of ¢ine and
"imprisanment.

Owner or Autharized Regresentative's Signaturs Cace
0ER Farm 17-1.2148(2) ' : -
“ifective January 1, 1983 Sage 1 of 2 ’ '
Norererst Ciunct Normaeast Cisinet .Carm:u Clatnat Soutmawst Cistnet ﬁo:m‘-qsx Ciatrer

1429 2s Ao S2Y M e Shat Igae 122 4537 Tam S dhg TR Zormreriavae laed
. D R el R - s -- .

TR GO P eI L antee



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.406 - 17-3.406)

GMS # 4051M30035 | Sample Dats 10/25/90
Ménitoring Well # 4§Q§3(L/// V Well Type: ([ ] BSackground

- /[ Site Boundary
Hell Name 4 MW 7 2 fN] Yntermediate
) . [X] Compliance
Floridian .

Classification of Groundwater

Well Developed* Prior. ta. Yes Ground Water Elevation3]' 68
Sample Collection (Yes/No) » . (above MSL) - Ft

STORET Parameter Aﬁisampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Cade Maonitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives.s
’ Added
00062C | Nitrate WELL WIZARDO EPA 353.2 0.10 mg/L Unfiltered HZSO4/4°C -
000929 | Sodium gigﬁfm'” EPA 273.1 6.55 me/L | HNO5/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 0.63 NTU n 4°C
000940 | Chloride ' SM 407A. 4 | mg/L u . 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B g5 - | mg/L - " 4°C
000400 | pH - EPA 150.1 2.4  |Std.unitg o Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 | <0.1 mg/L . "o , HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate - EPA 375.4 2.3 | mg/L g 4°c
000010 | Temp. o SM 212 230 °C " | Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 2.98 mg/L ! H2504/4°C
000095 Spec..Cclmduc. SM 205 120 ' v mhos/cn " Field
000410 BicarEonate SM 463 ‘ /;2/ mg/L ! 14°C
072020 | Water Level 31.68 | Feet b Field
50.38
l

*Well development is the process of puamping the well prior to sampling in arder ta obtain
representative ground water sample.

DER Farm 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 . Page 2 of 2



CEA Form 2,

. Florida Departmem‘ of Environmental Reculaz‘zon e e

5 Eracove Qate.

Twin Towers Otfice Bldg. @ 2600 Blair Stone Road ® T.uhh:mac-* Florida 32:99-Z+00

Na - —
QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-5.2485(8)(k)2.
GMS # A051M30035 . DATE
DER PERMIT #5031-1827279

Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installatiogn Name .

1275 Hays 8d. Sorinc Hill, FL 34610
Address City Stata lip Caunty

Candia Mulhern ‘ Laboratory Sunervisor |
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name - Title
Methad of -Oischarge ' t -

Class IIT Landfill - )

Type aof. Industzy

Repart far Period to

datce date -
Attach monitaoring .data as appraoved  in manitasring plan usi ing parametar meniisring rcepari:
Farms. Ahen applicable, attach additignal sheets describing any <changes in the
background water quality and the discharge plume since the last reported descriptiosn.
[aclude any changes in size, direction of mavement, cate of movement, and csoncentTaiign

changes of plume canstituents in viglatian of the applicatle standards.

MOTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.245(8)(k)3., at:any time theres i3 a change in the per-
mitted vglume, locaticn or chemical, physical ar microbiclogical comoasition of the di
a

charge plume, the permittee shall notify the degartment-and, 1if regquired by the degari-
ment, submiil a new recart stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoiclegizal
compositicns 3f the discharge at the point of relesse or coantaci wiih the graund water at

the site boungary.

CERTIFICATION
[ certify under penalty of -law that I have personally examined and am familiar w«ith the
"infaormation submitted in this deocument and all attachments and tnat, based an ay ingquir;
of these ingividuals ‘immediately respansible for odtaining the infarmation, [ Yeliev
that the infarmation is *true, accurate, and csmglete. I am aware that tners are signifli
cant penalties for submitting false infarmation, including the possitility of fine ang
impriscnment.

Qwner or Autharized Representative’s-5ignalture-- Dace

DER Form 17-1.214(2) ‘ -
“ffective January 1, 1983 _ Page 1l of 2

Tanea T Iauiemst sinct

Moot Cratner “oanagse Courar



PARAMETER HGNITORiNG REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 -~ 17-3.408)

representative ground watar sample.

DER fFarm 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 aof 2

us # _ 4051M30035 | Sample Date 10/25/90
chktoring Well # : 4{?:;:2 Well Typ;: { ] Backgraund
4 MW 8 —f~] Site Baundary
Hell Name ) N Intermediate
- » - {(¥Y Caompliance
Clagsification of Groundwater Floridan
Well Developed* Priar to Ground Water Elevation 33
Sample Callection (Yes/Na) YES (above MSL) f
i -, _—
STGRET Parameter Sampling Analyais Analysis Sample Preser-
Cade Monitored Methcd Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
' Added
000620 |Nitrate  [Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 | 4 o5 mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/4 C
000929 |Sodium Ded. Mon.EPA 273.1 3.40 mg/L T HNO3/40C
_ System ' : . . , 6.
082079 |Turbidity SM 214A O .56 NTU . 147°C
000940 {Chloride ISM 407A 6 mg/L - " 4°¢
.070300 |TDS SM 209R 145 ma/L " 40r
000400 |pH , -[EPA 150.1 8.19 Std.uniqgs n Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1 | 20.1 ma/L ' HNO3/4°C
000945 |(Sulfate EPA 375.4 1.2 ma/L " 40¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 230 °c oo Field
. . . . 0
000680 {TOC FPA-415.1( 0.80 mg/L L . [HpS0g/4C
000095 |Spec. Conduc. SM 205 230 _zmhos/dm n - Field
000410 [Bicarhonate SM 403 133 ma/L - 14%
072020 |Water Leve] 33 Feet u Field
. 51.5
l l
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain



CEA Fom o

Farm Tae

o7

Shecovm Jate

1
1
|
f

Tevin Towers Otfics 8icg. ® 200 Blzir Scone Road @ Tallahzssez Filorida 32399-2-00

1 ZER Acowcanon Na

QUARTEZRLY REPORT COM GROUND YATER HMOHITAGRING _
Rule 17-3.245(&8)(k)2.

V. 4051M30035 ~ » 0ATE

e peamrT ¢ 5051-182279

Havs Road Class III Landfill

Installatiaon Hame

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610 e
Address City _ . Stata Zip Councy
Candia Muihern . Laboratory Supervisor
Jwner gr Autbn ile

itharizeg Representstive's Nzme Tit

Tyoe of, Industr:y Clasg ITT1 tandfill

feport far Periad to
' gate dacte

t%ach monitsring .data as approved  in monitsring plan using parametar manitaring rc=pa
Foras. ¥nen applicable, attach additional shests describing any changes in th
background watar quality and the discharge .plume gince the last rceporte ipgtic
Include any changes in size, direction of movemeni, rtats of movement, and canceabrgti
changes of plume constituents in viglation of the applicable standards.

. la

NOQTEZ: Purszuvant ta
mittad vaolume, loca
charge plume, the p

tialogical czomoasitiacn af tne dis

ule 17-4.225(8)(%)}3., at any time there is a change in the per-
chem a
mall notify the degartment and, 1f requicssd by the degart
i

ment, submiil. a new repari stating the volume and chemizal, phaysical and micTobiglagicza
comgositisns of the discharge at the point of relesze or ccntac® wilh the ground walsr a
the 3gite Bdaoundary. :

CERTIFICATION

[ certify under penalty of-law that [ have pesrsgnally examined and am Familiar wibth the
infarmatiaon submitited in this documeni and all attachments and that, Based on ay ingqui-
af thase indivfduals“immediatsly rzsponsible far obtaining the infagrmaticn, [ heliev
that the infarmation is tru ignifi

cant penaltiss far subamitiing

£, a,CCU‘.‘StE, and ccmplets. { am aware that therz2 ar=s s
i £
- ]
impriscnment.

alse information, including the passizility of fine

[
n )

RE4Y

Owner or Authgrizsd Repressentative’'s Signaturs Qaca

DER Form 17-1.215(2) : : : . :

Zffective January L1, 1983 Page 1 aof 2 ' ' T
Norars Ciunct Norraax Cisinct Ml_é.-,mcx

1408 Swe A

|
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GMS #

Honitoriﬁg Well #

Well

4051M30035

(Q,?f%(?:

4 MY 9

Name

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.604 - '17-3.406)

A
i,

~

Sample Date

Nell Type:

10/25/90

{ 1 Background

[ ] Site Boundary
Lgtermediate

Compliance

|

51.88

" *Well develapment is the process of pumping the well prior to
represencative ground water sample. ‘ :

0ER form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2

Clagsification of G;oundgate;F1r{ridan
Hell Developed* Priaor tao G:cuﬁd ¥ater £levation 31.08
Sample Collection (Yes/Na) Yes (abgve MSL) ) £
.
STGRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sampie Preser-
Cade Mgonitored Methad Methaod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
- Added
Q)
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2( 0.12 ma/L Unfiltered HoSO4/4 C
000929 Sodium Ded.Man.|EPA 273.1 3.78 | ma/L W . HNO3/49C
: System o
022079 [Turbidity o SM 2147 0.11 NTU " 49¢
000940 Chloride 1SM 407A 5 mg/L - " 40¢
070300 [TDS SM 2098 173 ma/L |, 1%
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.69 Jtd.unitg o Field
001045 [Iron EPA 236.1} <0.1 ma/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4 0.2 mg/L " 40¢
000010 Temp! SM 212 23° oC ! Field
: ) : 0
000680 {TOC EPA 415.1{ <0.08 mg/L " HoSNy/4 C
000095 [Spec.Conduc SM 205 260 mhos/ch " Field
0
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 154 mg/L " 4°C
072020 Water Level 31.08 |Feet n Field

sampling in aorder ta obtain



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Otfics 8ldg. ® 2600 Slair Scone Road @ Tuilahasse= Flocida 32399-2400

.

. R
R Tl A
S er e

. e Fea.a v IZ
QUARTEZRLY REPOUAT OM GAGCUND YATER MOXRITORING.-
Rule 17-4.245(8)(k}2.
cus 5 4051M30035 DATE
Havs Road Class IIT Landfill
inszalilation Name .
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, FL. 34610 ) - .
Addre=s City State Iip County
Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Jwner ar Authoerizsg Representsiive’'s Nzme Title

Methad of Qischarzge
., i -
Type of Lndustry Class TTIT landfill
Fepoct far :Periad ta
daclse date
Atlach manitaring .dalta as approved  in manitcring plan using garsmetzr maonitaring rcegart
Fforas. ¥hen applicable, attach additianal sheets describing any changes in the
bscxground watar quality and the discharge plume since the last reportesd descripiian.
Include any changes in s3ize, dicecticn of mavement, rate of movement, and cgncenitTatian
changes af plume constituents in viglatian of the applicanle standards.
MQTE: Purauvant ta Rule 17-4,285(5)(k)3., at any time there iz a change in ithe ger- .
miltad valume, lscaZign ar chemizal, physicsasl aer microbiclogizal campasitian of the dis-
chasge plume, Lthe germiltltee 3gnall ngiify the degaciment 3znd, if requised by the decarc-
ment, suyomii a new regaori stating the volume and chemiczl, ghysical and micTobiglogizal
csmpasiiisng of the dischazge at the point aof relesse or coantact =iih the graund water ac
the s3ita bcundary,
CZRTIFICATION
I certify under penalty of-law that I have persagnally examined and am Tamiliar with the
infarmation suocmitted in this document and all attachments and thal, based an @y Lingqui:cy
cf thase inagividuals immediately r=spansible far gbtaining the infocmatian, [ Believe
that the infoermalticn 12 true, accurate, and comglete, I am agwarse that thers are signifii-
cant penalties Ffor subamitting falze information, including the gossibility of fine and
imprisaonment. i
Owner gor Autncrized Representative's Signaturse Dace
DER Farm 17-1.213(2) :
Zffective January 1, 1983 “Page 1 of 2 A .

Moy Crenct
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PSS,

ey S




THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

F?:OE::‘ 223-9332 : TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 22
: NT LAB TPA MARINE. ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ) 223-9702
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 o P.O. ng ?SC:’L 1990
| : - -Jul-
: ' Page 1
Report For: Pasco County Utilities

7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553

tos/iz o035

Sample Identification:

Water ' : attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Landfill IIT Well: 4 MW 3 -
. Sampled by: JR, \6-19-90 € 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5" _ é; QT
Field pH:=7T.49> ' Temp: G5) : S
Field Cond:~Z50 umhos/cm Vol Removed: 30 gal
Date Received: June 21 1990
R hS T
Laboratory Number: 743636 S
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ' Standard
. ' " Detection Limi
Method Parameter Result* Units
'EPA 504 .
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) -. ' D - 0.02 ug/L
EPA 376.1 : :
| _Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) , 0.07 0.04 mg/L

EPA 206.3 -

. Arsenic (As) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 208.1 _

Barium (Ba) D 0.03 mg/L
EPA 213.1
- 0.003 0.002 mg/L

Cadmium (Cd)

EPA 215.1 _
: Calcium (Ca) ‘ 57 0.005 mg/L
EPA 218.1

Chromium (Cr) D 0.005 mg/L

EPA 220.1 ~——
Copper (Cu) . D 0.005 mg/L

*+ A letter D indicates that nons of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection 1limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

/Qf/*zp }W .



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

FAX813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 ‘ -
THORNT LAB TPA © MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TELEPtﬁ?Zg§3)223@7O2
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 OB 2% 1990
Page 2
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Nev Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water : attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Landfill III Well: 4 MW 3 '
Sampled by: JR, 6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5*®
Field pH: 7.49 Field Temp: 25
Field Cond: 250 umhos/cm Vol Removed: 30 gal
Date Received: June 21 .1990
Laboratory Number: 743636
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
: ' Detection Limi
Method Parameter Result* Units
EPA 236.1 '
: Iron (Fe) 0.22 0.005 mg/L
EPA 239.1 o
' Lead (Pb) D 0.01 mg/L
EPA 242.1 : :
Magnesium (Mg) 17 0.005 mg/L
EPA 243.1
Manganese (Mn) 0.007 0.005 mg/L
EPA 245.1 -
Mercury (Hg) D ' .0002 mg/L
EPA 270.3 ’ ‘ :
Selenium (Se) D 0.01 mg/L
EPA 272.1 : :
Silver (Ag) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 273.1
3.4 0.005 mg/L

Sodium (XNa)

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter vas found
at the standard detection limit. Values followed by D indicate

that a different detection limit was determined for

this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

A a_



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 ‘
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 -
601 -2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT
ORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 PO. 505 _25_3]8‘_(131 1990
: Page 3
Report For: Pasco County Utilities :

7536 State St.
Nev Port Richey F1 33553

Sample Identification:

Water attn: Candia Mulhern

Location: Landfill IIIX Well: 4 MW 3
Sampled by: JR, 6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5™
Field pH: 7.49 Field Temp: 25 “w_
Field Cond: 250 umhos/cm Vol Remo&?ﬁ%\BO gal
Date Recsived: June 21 19G0 \§§¥\\\\ﬁb
Laboratory Number: 743636
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
' Detection Lim
Method Parameter Result* Units
EPA 289.1
Zinc (Z2n) 0.005 0.005 mg/L
EPA 353.2
Nitrate Nitrogen, (N) 0.05 0.02 mg/L
APHA 509A ‘
' Endrin ' D .0001 mg/L
Lindane - _ D .0002 mg/L
Methoxychlor D .005 mg/L
_ Toxaphene D .001 mg/L
EPA 608 Organochlorine Pesticides, PCBs
"~ Aldrin ' S D 1 ug/L
alpha-BHC D 1 ug/L
beta-BHC D 1 ug/L
delta-BHC D 1 ug/L
gamma-BHC D 1 ug/L
D 1l ug/L

Chlordane

* A letfar D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

/4:%Z;ZL/



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

PCB-1232

FAX 813 225-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 :
THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TELEP:g?Zg?2)22397OZ
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 e 9-??1-1990
_ Page 4
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Nev Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Landfill III Well: 4 MW 3
Sampled by: JR, 6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25°'S*“
Field pH: 7.49 Field Tenmnp: 25
Field Cond: 250 umhos/cm Vol Removed: 30 gal
Date Received: ~ ~ June 21 1990
Laboratory Number: 743636
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
: Detection Limi
Method ' Parameter Result* Units A
4,4'-DDD D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDE D 1l ug/L
4,4'-DDT D 1 ug/L
Dieldrin D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan I D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan II D 1l ug/L
Endosulfan Sulfate D 1 ug/L
Endrin - D 1 ug/L
"Endrin Aldehyde D 1 ug/L
Heptachlor D 1 ug/L
" Heptachlor Epoxide D 1l ug/L
Methoxychlor D 1 ug/L
Toxaphene D 1 ug/L
PCB-1016 . D 1 ug/L
PCB-1221 D 1 ug/L
D 1 ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values followed by D indicate
that a different detection 1limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LAB

[ g

ORAFORIES, INC.
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FAX 813 223-8332
THORNT LAB TPA

Report For:

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (8
2.
MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES D13 2209702
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 PO 803-238‘101-1990
Page 5

Pasco County Utilities

7536 State St.
New Port Richey Fl 33553

Sample Identification:

Water

attn: Candia'Mulhern

Location: Landfill III Well: 4 MW 3

Sampled by: JR,

Field pH: 7.49

Field Cond: 250 umhos/cm

Date Received:

6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5"

Field Temp: 25
~ Vol Removed: 30 gal

\‘.\\\\
June 21 1980

Laboratory Number: 743636 \

-

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
. , Detection Limi
Method Parameter Resultx Units
PCB-1242 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1248 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1254 D 1 ug/L
. PCB-1260 D 1 ug/L
APHA 509B ‘
2,4-D D .02 mg/L
_ 2,4,5-TP D .002 mg/L
APHA 703 ____ - — ‘
Gross Alpha : 0.1 pCi/L
95% Confidence Interval, +/- 1.0
EPA 150.1
pH Value 7.%%%/)
CALC . -
-PHs—Value— 7.46
Stability Index 2pHs-pH 7.44
~—Saturation index pH-pHs 0+03

+ A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORAT@RIES, INC.
- La_ '
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

F{A-HX;;:&Z:B—Q%Z TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 22
TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO.B Ser02
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 - Oé-zgagl—l‘;‘?o
‘ Page 6

Pasco County Utilities

7536 State St.
Nev Port Richey F1l 33553

Report For:

Sample Identification:
attn: Candia Mulhern

Water .
Location: Landfill III Well: 4 MW 3

Sampled by: JR, 6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5"
Field pH: 7.49 Field Temp: 25

Fiela Cond: 250 umhos/cm Vol Removed: 30 gal

Date Received: June 21 1990

- Laboratory Number: 743636 \§§t§*§§§<sa

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS - Standard
Detection Limi
Method Parameter Result* Units
Interpretation STABLE
EPA 110.2
Color 0 0 PCU
EPA 140.1 ‘
Odor 0 0 TU
EPA 160.1
Total Dissolved Solids , 166 2 mg/L
EPA 180.1 '
Turbidity . ’ 1.6 0.01 NTU
EPA 215.2 '
Total Hardness as CaCO03 213 1l mg/L
EPA 310.1 ' :
Total Alkalinity as CaCoO3 _ 156 0.5 mg/L
Carbonate as CaC03 0 0.0 mg/L
0 0.0 mg/L

~Hydroxtde—as—-CaC03_

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter wvas found
at the standard detection limit, Values followed by D indicate -
~that a different detection limit vas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATQRIES, INC.

o
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

FAX 813 223- .
THORNTLAB?i;? TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 , TELEPHONE }
MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (813) 223-9702
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 _ PO-BCX28%0, -1 990
Page 7

Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey Fl1 33553

Report For:

Sample Identification:
attn: Candia Mulhern

- Water

Location: Landfill III Well: 4 MW 3
Sampled by: JR, 6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5"
Field pH: 7.49 Field Temp: 25
Field Cond: 2! ) umhos/cm Vol Removed: 30 gal
Date Received: June 21 1990
Laboratory Number: 743636
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
- Detection Limi
Method - Parameter Result* Units
*SBicarbonate as CaCO03 156 0.0 mg/L
¢¢VBicarbonate as HCO3 190 0.0 mg/L
90Z-N.C.H. as CaCO03 57 mg/L
APHA 406 -
Carbon Dioxide (C02) 10 0 mg/L
EPA 325.3
Chloride (Cl) 7.3 0.5 mg/L
EPA 340.2 < — :
Fluoride (F) D _ 0.1 mg/L
EPA 375.2 '
" Sulfate (S04) D 1 mg/L
EPA 425.1 A :
Surfactants 0.03 0.02 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit vas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, IﬁC.

Qoo sttt



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

l1,1-Dichloroethene

*+ A letter D indicates that none of that parameter wasz found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate

that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES,

Lol st

FAX 813 223-9332 . TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880
THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 P.C. BOX 2880 :
9-Jul-1990
- Page 8
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Nev Port Richey Fl 33553
Sample Identification:
Water : attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Landfill III Well: 4 MW 23
~Sampled by: JR, 6-19-90 @ 3:30 Water Depth: 25'5"
Field pH: 7.49 Field Temp: 25
Field Cond: 250 umhos/u¢na Vol Removed: 30 gal
Date Recsived: June 21 1990
Laboratory Number: 743636 )
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
' _ Detection Limit
Method Parameter ‘ Result#* Units
EPA 502.1 ‘ :
Total Trihalomethanes D 0.001 mg/L
Chloroform D 0.001 mg/L
Bromodichloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Dibromochloromethane D 0.001 mg/L -
Bromofornm D 0.001 mg/L
EPA 502.1,503.1 '
Trichloroethene D 1 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene D 1 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride D 1 ug/L
'Vinyl Chloride _ D 1 wug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 501/. <260 O ) ug/r.
1,2-Dichloroethane - D 1 ug/L
Benzene ' D 1 wug/L
p-Dichlorobenzene D 1l ug/L
D 1l ug/L

INC.



PASCO COUNTY., FLORIDA

R a ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PASCO COUNTY GOVT. COMPLEX
DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 7536 STATE STREET .
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 . NEW POR\T-RICHEYw FETEL654
111 [ J by
A
b »; QIS T
PASCO COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY  / - o

S e ©

\WASTE MANAGEMENT
0o {/>YJ' DHRS Lab Nos.: 54237 ) ) e
% s : E44123 N A /s /[M LF
Y M g e ’/’ “:{} \)é/r/'/r o e~ »

A
iy i -8 i)
RV VI R Gl A LA
, . //’CV( /(/ ('/14 l
Sample Site: Class III Landfill; \Hays Road
, Sampled by: A. Ciccone
Date A ﬁate Total Coliform Noncoliform
Well " Sampled Analyzed , (MF/100 ml) (MF/100 ml)

4MWT 05/21/90 @ s

Candia E. Mulhern
Laboratory Supervisor

" CEM/r052406:wp
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET ,
FAX 813 223-9332 -
, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 "23 May-1990
Page 1
Report For: Pasco County Utilitiles

7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1l 33553

:
{
Sample Identification: gé? -
Water Attn: Candia Mulhern ‘ WAST a '
Location: ass III Landfill Well 4MW7 £ MANAGEMENT
Date/ 05-15-90 1030 Sampled by AC Water Depth 23.1
Field Temp 25.4 Field pH 7.64 Field Cond 210 unhmos
Kit #25885 )_
Date Received: May 17 1990 ﬁz“CDS*/[}
Laboratory Number: 748026 \\\\\\§3 g
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
c Detection Limit-
Method : Parameter Result#* Units
EPA 601 ' :
1,1,1-Trichloroethane . s;v{ D 1l ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit., Values followed by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

g



. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DIV.
X PASCO COUNTY GOVT. COMPLEX
DADE CITY . (904) 521-4274 7536 STATE STREET
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

e
June 13, 1990 %Og/ /\7 .‘; 00 35S,
D.E.R

Mr. Kim Ford
Solid Waste Section

Florida Department of ' JUN '1 5 1990
Environmental Regulation I
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard : TRIC
| HWEST DIS
Tampa, FL 33610 . | SOUT TAMPA

RE: West Pasco Class III Landfill e

Dear Mr. Ford:

: ‘ f§232- 272
Enclosed please find the background analysis for monitoring wells 4 MW—7, 4 MW-8,

and #|MW-9 at the ;Hays Road Class III Landfill. Monitoring wells 2 MWJ7 2 s
2 =9, and 2 MWZ10 were dry at the time of sampling. Therefore, we will proceed
with first round sampling when water is available in these wells.,

- The well completion data as well as the background analysis will follow shortly
from Camp Dresser & McKee,

If you have any questions feel free to contact me.
Slncefely,

‘Candia E. Mulhern
Laboratory Supervisor

CEM/hc
Enclosure

cc: George W. Ellsworth, Environmental Management Director



"ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
' ' - PASCO COUNTY GOVT. COMPLEX
DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 7536 STATE STREET
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 - .-+ - NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

PASCC COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

DHRS Lab Nos.: 54237
TU T T URAR123 T
Sample Site: Hayes Road - Class IIT Landfill
Sampled By: Allen L. Ciccone
Date Date * Total Coliform = Noncoliform Fecal Coliform
Well Sampled. = .Analyzed (MF/100 ml) (MF/100Q ml) (MF/100 ml)
/éﬂ%SZ/AMﬁ\\\<£; i\~106/90 D 04/06/90 Eff%i:) 18 <1
AMWS 04/05/90 04/05/90 <1 <L , <1
4MW9 04/05/90  04/05/90 < o3 <1

Candia E. Mulhern Date
Laboratory Supervisor

| CEM/r041108:wp
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
* THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALY TICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO.BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 ~
4-Hay-1990
Page 1
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St. r“"_m;.T_q%”E?EM”
. T ”‘ s 22} : , } 3 4
Mev Port Richey F1 33553 ‘“%gffi%mMAJ L

Sample Identification:

Water ' attn+—6andia HMulhern ‘¢ . -
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Hell/:
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @1335 ~ _Z

Water Depth: 22.- Field pH .
Field Temp:~23.9 Field Cond: 205-umhos/cC
Date Received: April
Laboratory Number: 743639
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-

Method Parameter -- Result* Units
EPA 504 :

Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) D 0.02 ug/L
EPA 376.1 :

Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) D 0.04 mg/L
EPA 206.3

Arsenic (As) D 0.005 mg/L
EFPA 208.1

Barium (Ba) D 0.03 mg/L
EPA 213.1

“Cadmium (Cd) 0.003 0.002 mg/L
EPA 215.1 \

) Calcium (Ca) . 41 0.005 mg/L

EPA 2138.1

Chromium (Cr) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 220.1 " .

Copper (Cu) D 0.005 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was foqnd
at the standard detection limit. Values followed by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, %NC .

AR



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7236 State St.
Newv Port Richey F1 33553

Sample Identification:

Water attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Hell: 4 MW 7 .
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @1335

Water Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74

Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond: 205 umhos/cm

Date Received: April 10 1990

Laboratory Humber: 743639

CERTIFICATE OF AHALYSIS

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

P.O.BOX 2880

4-Hay-1990C
Page 2

Standard
Detection Limit-

Hethod Parameter . Result* Units
EPA 236.1
) Iron (Fe) 0.047 0.005 mg/L
EPA 239.1
‘ Lead (Pb) D 0.01 mg/L
EPA 242.1
Magnesium (Hqg) 0.76 0.005 mg/L
EPA 243.1 :
Manganese (Mn) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 245.1 .
‘Mercury (Hg) D .0002 mg/L
EPA 270.3 —_— :
Selenium (Se) D 0.01 nmg/L
EPA 272.1
Silver (Ag) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 273.1 ' :
Sodium (Ha) 3.2 0.005% mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter vas found

at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate

that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, IfC.

/ s



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St. v
New Port Richey F1 33553

Sample Identification:

Hater attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Well: 4 MW 7

Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @133%5 - o
Hater Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74

Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond: 205 umhos/cm

Date Received: April 10 1930

Laboratory HNumber: 743639

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.0O. BOX 2880

4-Hay-1990
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter . Resultx Units
EPA 289.1
Zinc (2n) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 353.2 ' :
Nitrate Nitrogen, (H) 0.05 0.02 mg/L
APHA 509aA
Endrin D .0001 mg/L
Lindane D .0002 mg/L
Hethoxychlor D .005 mg/L
Toxaphene D .001 mg/L
EPA 608 Organochlorine Pesticides, PCBs
Aldrin D 1 ug/L
alpha-BHC D 1 ug/L
beta-BHC D 1 ug/L
delta-BHC D 1 ug/L
gamma-BHC D 1 ug/L
Chlordane D 1 ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter waz found
at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, IHC.

V%



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALY TICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 o

4-Hay-1990

. Page 4
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Hell: 4 HY 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @1335 B o )
Hater Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74
Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond: 205 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990
Labeoratory HNumber: 743639
CERTIFICATE OF AMWALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result* - Units
4,4'-DDD D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDE D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDT D 1 ug/L
Dieldrin D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan I D 1 vg/L
Endosulfan II D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan Sulfate D 1 ug/L
Endrin D 1 ug/L
Endrin Aldehyde D 1 ug/L
“Heptachlor D 1 ug/L
Heptachlor Epoxide D 1 ug/L
Methoxychlor D 1 ug/L
Toxaphene D 1 ug/L
PCB-1016 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1221 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1232 D 1 ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter wvas found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different dgtection limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

e dertt
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 ;
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 ~

4-May-1990

Page 5
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.-
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia HMulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Well: 4 MW 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @1335
Hater Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74
Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond: 205 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 190 P@%@§§:§
Laboratory Humber: 743639
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result* Units
PCB-1242 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1248 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1254 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1260 D 1 ug/L
APHA 509B
2,4-D D .02 mg/L
2,4,5-TP D .002 mg/L
APHA 703
Gross Alpha 0.0 pCi/L
' 95% Confidence Interval, +/- 0.6 ‘
EPA 150.1
pH Value 7.7
CALC
PHs—Value ' 7.7 J{//
Stability Index 2pHs-pH ' 7.6
~—Saturation Index pH-pHs 0.0

5/
* A letter D indicates that none of that paramster wvaz  found

at the standard detection 1limit. Values followed by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORAZORIES, INC.
~/ ’



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
. 1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALY TICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO, BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 -~

4-Hay-1990

Page 6
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536€ State St.
New Port Richey Fl1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Well: 4 MW 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 Q1335 - T o
Water Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74
Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond;\ZOS umhos/cnm
Date Received: April 10 1;:3§**§§§§0
Laboratory Number: 742636
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result+* Units
_ Interpretation SCALE FORHIHNG
EPA 110.2 :
Color = 0 PCU
EPA 140.1 ‘
Odor : 0 0 TU
EPA 160.1
Total Dissolved Solids 140 2 mg/L
EPA 180.1 ' : .
“Turbidity 1.0 0.01 HTU
EPA 215.2 ~
_ ) Total Hardness as CaC03 106 1 mg/L
EPA 310.1
Total Alkalinity as CaCO03 112 0.5 mg/L
Carbonate as CaCO03 ' o 0.0 mg/L
Hydroxd-de-—as—Caf03— 0 - 0.0 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter wvas found
at the standard detection 1limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

iber shortt



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 ~ TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E£84 100

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.O. 130X 2880

4-May-1920

Page 7
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater - attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Hayes R4 Landfill Well: 4 MU 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @1335
Water Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74
Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond: 205 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990
Laboratory Number: 74§6§©Qﬁu=§§QQ;;:ii§
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
] Detection Limit-
Method Parameter _ Result* Units
EPA 310.1
Bicarbonate as CaCO3 112 0.0 mg/L
Bicarbonate as HCC3 137 0.0 mg/L
¥.C.H. as CaCo03 0 mg/
APHA 406
Carbon Dioxide (C02) 4.1 0 mg/L
EPA 325.3
Chleoride (C1l) 5.0 0.5 mg/L
EPA 340.2 ‘ , —_—
"Fluoride (F) D 0.1 mg/L
EPA 375.2
. Sulfate (S04) D 1 mg/L
EPA 425.1 ‘
0.02 mg/L

Surfactants . . D

* A letter D indicatez that none of that parameter wvas found
at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection limit vas determined for this sanmpls.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

Adelrer
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.O. BCX 2880

4-Hay-1990

Page 8
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
' 7536 State St,
New Port Richey Fl 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Hayes R4 Landfill Hell: 4 MW 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-6-90 @1335 I S
Hater Depth: 22.1 Field pH: 7.74
Field Temp: 23.9 Field Cond: 205 umhos/cm
‘ vqa‘%*‘Cz— x
Date Received: April TO0x]1990
Laboratory Number: 743639 \\§§\\*¥§
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Hethod " Parameter Result* Units
EPA 502.1
Total Trihalomethanes D 0.001 mg/L
Chloroform D 0.001 mg/L
Bromodichloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Dibromochloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Bromoform D 0.001 mg/L
EPA 502.1,503.1
Trichloroethene D 1 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene D 1 ug/L
‘Carbon Tetrachloride D 1 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride D 1 ug/L
l,l?l—Trichloroethane S?é/ C:E?TT) 1 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ug/L
Benzens D 1 ug/L
p-Dichlorobenzene D 1 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethens D 1 ug/L

~

* A letter D indicates that none of that paramester vas found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit vas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

flelrer 55
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.O.BOX 2880

4-Hay-1990
Page 1

Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Newv Port Richey F1 33553

Sample Identification:

Water ‘ attn:—G ia Mulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Heldl 4 HW 8 o
4-5-90 @1310

Sampled by: AC,

Water Depth: 21.4' Field pH: 7.35
Field Temp: 25 Field Cond: 240 umhos/cm
Date Received: © April 10 1990 6}?}
T,
Laboratory Number: 743638 S
‘@
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Resultx* Units
EPA 504 , :
‘ , Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) D 0.02 ug/L

EPA 376.1 _ ’

Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) D 0.04 mg/L
EPA 206.3

Arsenic (As) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 208.1

Barium (Ba) : b 0.03 mg/L
EPA 213.1 '

“Cadmium {(C4) 0.003 0.002 mg/L
EPA 215.1

) Calcium (Ca) 48 0.005 mg/L

EPA 218.1 :

Chromium (Cr) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 220.1 : '

Copper (Cu) . _ D 0.005 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

N



THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

‘?ﬁé?;:?i;?;if e TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
_ , ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 .
4-Hay=~1990
Page 2
Report For: ‘ Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1l 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Well: 4 MY 8
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 Q1310 - o S
Hater Depth: 21.4° Field pH: 7.35
Field Temp: 25 Field Cond: 240 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 19990
Laboratory Number:- 743638 T o
7 \\\\\\QJ
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
HMethod Parameter Result* Units
EPA 236.1
) Iron (Fe) : 0.045 0.005 mg/L
EPA 239.1 ' ’
Lead (Pb) D 0.01 mg/L
EPA 242.1
Magnesium (Mg) 0.74 0.005 mg/L
EPA 243.1
Manganese (Mn) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 245.1 '
‘Mercury (Hg) o D .0002 mg/L
EPA 270.3 —— T ‘ ————
) Selenium (Se) D 0.01 mg/L
EPA 272.1 '
Silver (Ag) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 273.1 : :
Sodium (Na) . 3.2 0.005 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES » %NC.

Fla




THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

FAX 813 223-9332
THORNT LAB TPA

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880
MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.O.BOX 2880

HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

4-Hay-1990

Page 3
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water attn: Candia MHulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Well: 4 MU 8
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1310
Water Depth: 21.4' Field pH: 7.35
Field Temp: 25 Field Cond: 240 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1890
Laboratory Number: 743638
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result* Units
EPA 289.1
) Zinc (Zn) D : 0.005 mg/L
EPA 353.2 C
Nitrate Nitrogen, (H) D 0.02 mg/L
APHA 5094
Endrin D .0001 mg/L
Lindane D .0002 mg/L
‘Hethoxychlor D .005 mg/L
Toxaphene : D .001 mg/L
EPA €08 Organochleorine Peszticides, PCEBEs
’ Aldrin D 1 ug/L
alpha-BHC "D 1 ug/L
beta-BHC D 1l ug/L
delta-BHC D 1 ug/L
gamma-BHC D 1 ug/L
Chlordane D 1 ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none eof that parameter wvas

at the standard detection limit.

found
Values folloved by D indicate

that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, {INC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

F?:;;Sff :Bg:piQ : ARG ANE\’;"T’T& FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
. , L AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100
4-May-1990
Page 4
Report For: ‘ Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Newv Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Hayes Rd4d Landfill Well: 4 MW 8
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1310 S T T
Hater Depth: 21.4' Field pH: 7.35
Field Temp: 25 Field Cond: 240 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990
Laboratory Number: 743638
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
: Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result* __Units
4,4'-DDD D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDE D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDT D -1 ug/L
Dieldrin D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan I D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan II D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan Sulfate D 1 ug/L
Endrin D 1 ug/L
Endrin Aldehyde D 1 ug/L
"Heptachlor D 1 ug/L
Heptachlor Epoxide D 1 ug/L
Methoxychlor D 1 ug/L
Toxaphene D 1 ug/L
PCB-1016 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1221 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1232 D 1 ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.

4
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET .
FAX 813 223-9332
: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO. BOX 2880
' HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100 -

Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey Fl1 33553

“Sample Identification:

Water attn: Candia HMulhern

Location: Hayes R4 Landfill Well: 4 MW 8

Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1310 o T e

Water Depth: 21.4° Field pH: 7.35

Field Temp: 25 Field Cond: 240 umhos/cCm

Date Received: April 10 1990

Laboratory Number: 743638 s,

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
A Detection Limit-

Method Parameter Result* _ .Units
PCB-1242 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1248 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1254 D 1--ug/L
PCB-1260 D 1 ug/L

APHA 509B
2,4-D D .02 mg/L
2,4,5-TP D .002 mg/L

- APHA 703 ’
Gross Alpha : 0.2 pCi/L
' 85% Confidence Interval, +/- 0.5

EPA 150.1
pH Value 7.5

CALC
PHs—Valuwe— | 7.5
Stability Index 2pHs-pH ’ 7.7
Saturation Index pH-pHs -0.18

* A latter D indicates that none of that parameter vaz found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was\determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALY TICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O.BOX 2880
' HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 =
4-Hay-1990
Page 6
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water ' attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Hell: 4 MW 8
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1310 S
Water Depth: 21.4' Field pH: 7.35
Field Temp: 25 Field Cond: 240 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990
Laboratory Number: 743638
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method v Parameter - Resultx _ Units
' Interpretation STABLE
EPA 110.2 ' R
Color 5 0 PCU
EPA 140.1
Odor 0 0 TU
EPA 160.1
Total Dissolved Solids 152 2 mg/L
EPA 180.1 ' : .
“Turbidity 0.55///// 0.01 NTU
EPA 215.2 ' -
) Total Hardness as CaCo03 123 1 mg/L
EPA 310.1
Total Alkalinity as CaCo03 134 0.5 mg/L
Carbonate as CaC03 . ' 0 0.0 mg/L
Hydroxide—as—Lalt0d— 0 0.0 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter wvas found
at the standard detection 1limit., Values followved by D indicate :
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample. %

THORWTON LABOAATORRES, INC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
: HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.O.BOX 2880

4-May-1920

- Page 7
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water ' attn: Candia Mulhsrn
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Hell: 4 MY B
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1310 - S T T
Water Depth: 21.4° Fisgld pH: 7,35
Fizld Famy: 2§ Fiotd C5E3: 330 NEbRE/ar
Date Received: April 10 1993\“%§\\\;
D
Laboratory Number: 743638
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Resultx . . Units
EPA 310.1
Bicarbonate as CaCo03 134 0.0 mg/L
Bicarbonate as HCO3 163 0+0-mg/L
H.C.H. as CaCo03 : 0 mg/L
APHA 406
Carbon Dioxide (CO02) . 12 0 mg/L
EPA 325.3 -
Chloride (Cl) 5.3 0.5 mg/L
EPA 340.2 — : =
“Fluoride (F) . D 0.1 mg/L
EPA 375.2 :
. Sulfate (S04¢) 1.3 1 mg/L
EPA 425.1
Surfactants D 0.02 mg/L
* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values followed by D indicate
that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sample.
3

THORNTON LABORA ORIES,‘ENC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

221§;3;f§;9§3? ARINE ANlﬁyr“'Fum“DA336°1‘288o TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
‘ , ICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100
4-Hay-1990
Page 8
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Newv Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
WHater ' _ attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Rd Landfill Hell: 4 MW 8
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1310 s T
Hater Depth: 21.4' Field pH: 7.35 '
Field Temp: 25 Fleld Cond: 240 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990
Laboratory Humber: 743638
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS - Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result* . Units_ .
EPA 502.1
Total Trihalomsthanss b 0,601 mg/L
Chloroform D 0.001 -mg/L
Bromodichloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Dibromochloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Bromoform D 0.001 mg/L
EPA 502.1,503.1 .
Trichloroethene D 1 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene D 1 ug/L
-'Carbon Tetrachloride D 1 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride D 1 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane D 1 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane D 1 ug/L
Benzene D 1 ug/L
p-Dichlorobenzene D 1 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene D 1 ug/L

*+ A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84 100

FAX 813 223-9332
THORNT LAB TPA

Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.

Newv Port Richey F1l 33553

{3

Sample Identification:

Hater attn: Candla Hulhern,
Location: Hayes Road Landfill Yell: éE:éﬁﬁt\fileE:?
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435

HWater Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26

Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm

Dates Received: April 10 1990

Laboratory HNumber: 743637

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

P.O:BOX 2880

{
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Standard
Detection Limit-

Hethod Parameter Result* Units
EPA 504
v Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) D 0.02 ug/L
EPA 376.1
Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) D 0.04 mg/L
EPA 206.3
Arsenic (As) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 208.1 '
Barium (Ba) D 0.03 mg/L
EPA 213.1
Cadmium (Cd) D 0.002 mg/L
EPA 215.1 -
_ Calcium (Ca) 48 0.005 mg/L
EP4A 2158.1
Chromium (Cr) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 220.1 .
Copper (Cu) D 0.005 mg/L

indicates that none= of that parameter vaz found
Values followed by D indicate

* A letter D
at the standard detection limit.

that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORI
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 -
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LA8B TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX-2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 -

4-Hay-1920

Page 2
Repert For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Hewv Port Richey Fl1 332553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Road Landfill Well: e T Ty 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 Q1435
Water Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26
Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1590 Tl w
TR, \l\\ ’
Laboratory HNumber: 743637 -
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-

Hethod Parameter Result* Units
EPA 236.1

Iron (Fe) . 0.10 0.005 mg/L
EPA 239.1

Lead (Pb) D 0.0l mg/L
EPA 242.1

Magnesium (Mg) 0.88 0.005 mg/L
EPA 243.1

Manganese (Mn) D 0.005 mg/L
EPA 245.1

-Hercury (Hg) D .0002 mg/L
EPA 270.3 — :

Selenium (Se) D 0.01 mg/L
EPA 272.1

Silver (Ag) D . 0.005 mg/L
EPA 273.1 :

Sodium (Na) 2.8 0.005 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter vas found
at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THOBHRTQN LABORAFORIES, IHNC.
a ;



FAX 813 223-9332
THORNT LAB TPA

Report For:

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Nev Port Richey F1 33553

Sample Identification:

Hater

attn: Candia Hulher

8!
~Location: Hayes Road Landfill Hell: 3=  (/ py0 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435 ’

Hater Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26

Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1830
Laboratory Number: 743637 Qﬁ\*<¥3

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

P.O.BOX 2880

4-Hay-12920
Page 3

Standard
Detection Limit-

Hethod Parameter Resultx* Units
EPA 289.1 : _
Zinc {Zn) 0.007 0.005 mg/L
EPA 353.2
Nitrate Nitrogen, (H) 0.06 0.02 mg/L
APHA 5094
Endrin D .0001 mg/L
Lindane D .0002 mg/L
Methoxychlor D .005 mg/L
Toxaphene D .001 mg/L
EPA 608 Organochlorine Pesticides, PCBs
Aldrin D 1 ug/L
alpha-BHC D 1 ug/L
beta-BHC D 1 ug/L
delta-BHC D 1 ug/L
gamma-BHC D 1 ug/L
Chlordane D 1 ug/L

* A letter D

indicates that none of that parameter was found

at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORjTON LABORATORIES, INC.
«.-
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

FAX 813 223-9332 VTAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO, BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 e

4-Hay-1990

Page ¢
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
Hew Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Road Landfill Well: 3=u8=7 ¢ /UA)‘?
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435
Water Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26
Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cnm
Date Received: April 10 1690
Laboratory Number: 743637
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Hethod Parameter Resultx Units
4,4'-DDD D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDE D 1 ug/L
4,4'-DDT D 1 ug/L
Dieldrin D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan I D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan II D 1 ug/L
Endosulfan Sulfate b 1 ug/L
Endrin D 1 ug/L
Endrin Aldehyde D 1 ug/L
-Heptachlor D 1 ug/L
Heptachlor Epoxide D 1 ug/L
Methoxychlor D 1 ug/L
Toxaphene D 1 ug/L
PCB-1016 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1221 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1232 D 1 ug/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter vas found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit wvas determined for this sanmple.

THORNTON LABORATHRIES, INC.

as



S
4

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PO. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 -

4-M¥ay-19%0

Page 5
Report For: Pascc County Utilities
7536 State St.
Newv Port Richey Fl1 33553
Sample Identification:
Water attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Road Landfill Hell: =3 o/ pyu0 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435
Water Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26
Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990 SRe
~u
Laboratory HNumber: 743637
CERTIFICATE OF AMNALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method Parameter Result=* Units
PCB-1242 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1248 D 1 ug/L
PCB-1254 D 1 ug/L
PCBE-1260 D 1 ug/L
APHA 509B
2,4-D D .02 mg/L
2,4,5-TP D .002 mg/L.
APHA 703
Gross Alpha : 0.3 pCi/L
' 95% Confidence Interval, +/- 0.4
EPA 150.1
pH Value 8.2
CALC
PHsValuwe— 7.5
Stability Index 2pHs-pH 6.8
0.71

Saturation Index pH-pHs

+ A letter D indicates that nons of that paramster was found
at the standard detection limit. Values folloved by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET
FAX 813 223-9332 -
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880 TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702

THORNT LAB TPA MARINE, ANALY TICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100 LS

4-Hay-1990

Page 6
Report For: Pasco County Utilities .gﬂp ~Y"
7536 State St. Bfiiﬁﬁfﬁ x. 1
Hew Port Richey F1 33553 o i
e )
u ” r&
l ‘ \\_ e :.L&:‘j
e e : - BT T N\
Sample Identification: ,Nﬁ57£ﬂmauw;ﬁuNT
Hater attn: Candia Mulhern
Location: Hayes Road Landfill Hell: 35— Y hou0 ?
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435
Water Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26
Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1890
Laboratory Humber: 743637
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit
HMethod - Parameter Result* Units
_ Interpretation SCALE FORHIHNG
EPA 110.2
Color 10 0 PCU
EPA 140.1
Odor 0 0 TU
EPA 160.1
Total Dissolved Solids 178 2 mg/L
EPA 180.1
-Turbidity . 1.3 0.01 NTU
EPA 215.2 T T~
Total Hardness as CaC03 124 1 mg/L
EPA 310.1 '
Total Alkalinity as CaCoO3 131 0.5 mg/L
Carbonate as CaCO03 0 0.0 mg/L
Hydroxide—as—Caltod 0 0.0 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter was found
at the standard detection limit. Values followed by D indicate
that a different detection limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
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FAX 813 223-9332
THORNT LAB TPA

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

1145 EAST CASS STREET
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - 2880

MARINE, ANALYTICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100

TELEPHONE (813) 223-9702
P.O. BOX 2880

4-Hay-19290

Page 7
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St.
New Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Road Landfill Well: =49 ¢ mu 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435
Water Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26
Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990°
Laboratory Number: 743637
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Hethod Parameter Result+* Units
EPA 310.1
BRicarbonate as CaC03 131 0.0 mg/L
Bicarbonate -as HCO3 160 0.0 mg/L
H.C.H. as CaCo03 0 mg/L
APHA 406
Carbon Dioxide (C02) 1.4 0 mg/L
EPA 325.3
Chloride (C1) 6.3 0.5 mg/L
EPA 340.2 ”*
"Fluoride (F) 0.11 0.1 mg/L
EPA 375.2
: Sulfate (S04) D 1 mg/L
EPA 425.1
Surfactants 0.02 0.02 mg/L

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter wvas

found

at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
this sample.

that a different detection limit vas determined for

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
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THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.
1145 EAST CASS STREET

ol e e s
, IRONMENTAL SERVICES P.O. BOX 2880
HRS #84147 & HRS #E84100
4-Hay-1930
Page 8
Report For: Pasco County Utilities
7536 State St. _
Newy Port Richey F1 33553
Sample Identification:
Hater attn: Candia Hulhern
Location: Hayes Road Landfill  Well: S=H#=F § p9yy 7
Sampled by: AC, 4-5-90 @1435
Water Depth: 23.5 Field pH: 8.26
Field Temp: 25.1 Field Cond: 235 umhos/cm
Date Received: April 10 1990
Laboratory Number: 743637
CERTIFICATE OF AMNALYSIS Standard
Detection Limit-
Method - Parameter Resultx Units
EPA 502.1
Total Trihalomethanes D 0.001 mg/L
Chloroform b 0.001 mg/L
Bromodichloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Dibromochloromethane D 0.001 mg/L
Bromoform D 0.001 mg/L
EPA 502.1,503.1 '
Trichloroethene D 1 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene D 1 ug/L
“Carbon Tetrachloride D 1 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride D 1 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane D 1 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane D 1 ug/L
Benzene D 1 ug/L
p-Dichlorobenzene D 1 ug/L
D 1 ug/L

1,1-Dichloroethene

* A letter D indicates that none of that parameter vas found
at the standard detection limit. Values followved by D indicate
that a different detection 1limit was determined for this sample.

THORNTON LABORATORIES, INC.

Abbe



T 4051M30035
GMS #

Phsco coONTY

Wt(?w@mﬁ o

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.4048 - 17-3.404)

Sample Date 10-17-91

Monitoring Well # (437/'“ Well Type: ?( ]} B8ackground
4 MW 3 ] Site Boundar
Well Name ( J Intermediate
. i [ ] compliance
Classification of Groundwater _r1oridan
Well Dev;loped’ Prior ta ,Crsdﬁd ﬁat;r Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) yes (aboya_HSL)A
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis S;mpia“ Prese:
Code Maonitored Method - Mathod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered "vativ
' 5 o - Adde:
000620 { Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.2<0.02 mg/L Unfiltered HpS04/
000929 | Sodium  [PS9:HOM- | EPA 273.1 3.88 mg/L | | HNO 5/ ¢
082079 | Turbidity I SM 214A | 0.59 - NTU " 40¢C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A | 7.3 mg/L " o 4%¢
. g N ) 1} - o
070300 | TDS SM 209B | 220 mg/L 4°C
000400 | pH EPA" 150.1 7.6 Std.unifs " .. . Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.23 mg/L " : - H503/4
000945 | Sulfate . EPA'375.ﬂ<1 mg/L " ‘ 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23.6° ¢ :‘ - Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 4.83 mg/L -“' H2504/
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 250 Amhos/cm| . =" Field
N : . T . 5 0
000410~ Bicarbonate SM 403 138 mg/L - noo 4°C
072020-| Water Level 72002 18.25 Feet Y ' | Field

*Well develapament is the procéss of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
represenctative ground water sample. LT

DER fForm 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS i 4051430035 e Sample Date 10-18-91
Monitoring Well # énljg_b’ Well Type: [ ] Background

{ ] Site Boundary
Well Name 4 MW 7 { ] Intermediate

[X] Cospliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridian
Well Developed® Prior to | Yes Ground Water Elevation )
Sample Callection (Yes/Na) (above HSL) 33.5:
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis ~ Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered| vatives

Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARD EPA 353.2 | 0.119 mg/L - | Unfiltered HpS04/4°
DED. MON. o

000929 Sod;um SYSTEM EPA 273.1 3.72 mg/L '" HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 3.19 NTU " 4°C
000940 { Chloride SM 407A 3.7 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 2098 156 mg/L u 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.80 Std.unitg n Field
001045 | Iron 'EPA 236.1 | 0.14 wg/L | HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 | «1 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 - 25.5° °C " Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1|" 303 mg/L " H2504/4°
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM 205 220 Vi mhos/cﬂ " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 i16 mg/L ! 4°C
072020 | Water Level 33.53 Feet " Field
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obta

repressnctative ground water sampls.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



GMS #

4051M30035

(Ru

Monitoring Well #

$13%

4 MW 8

Nell Name

Clqssification,of“Grouqdwatar

Well Developed®* Prior ta

Floridan

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.408 - 17-3.406)

le 17-3.802,

Sample Date

Well Type:

10-18-91

Background
Site Boundary
Intermediate
Campliance

Ground ¥Yatsr Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) _ YES (above MSL) _35.45

STQRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sa@pla Preser

Code Monitoréd &9%??9“ Hetﬁod Resu;t Units Filtered/Unfi*terad V:E;:Z
000620 |Nitrate  |Well Wiz |EPA 353.2 | 0.075 mg/L | Unfiltered 1y, 50,/.
000929 [Sodium %yg%gwn:EPA'z73.1 359 mg/L oo HNO3/4¢
082079 |Turbidity - ISM 2144 0.32 NTU " 4°¢
000940 [Chloride ‘IsM 407A 5.2 mg/L " a%c
070300 |TDS SM 209R 179 mg/L u 4or
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 | 7.73 Ktd.unifs " Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1| o.06 ma/L . " HNO3/4°
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 | o, ma/L " 40¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 24° ¢ " Field
000680 |TOC | . EPA 815.1 5 mg/L " HpS04/4
000095 |Spec. Condyc. SM 205 240 mhos/qm W Field
000410 [Bicarhonatg SM 403 135 ma/L 3 4°¢
072020 (Water Level: 35.45 Feet " Field

| |
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to obta

represencative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2

to sampling in arder



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

eMs #  4051M30035

Sample Dats 10-18-91
Monitoring Well # 5'13 7L Well Type: [ ] Background
a4 MY 9 ' [ ] site Boundar
Well Name ( ] Intermediate
: . \ [ ] Compliance
Classification of GroundyaterF]nr]dan
Well Developed* Prior ta e ' Grouﬁd Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes : o ' o _ (abave MSL) 33.
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Prese
Code -Monitored Method . Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered wvativ
Adde
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2(' 0.061 . | mg/L [Unfiltered Ho S04,
000929 BSodium Ded .Mon.|EPA 273.1 3.62 | ma/L " HNO3/:
System | | o
082079 [Turbidity SM 214A 0.56 NTU " 4=c
000940 LChloride ISM 407A 5.4 mg/L " 40c¢
070300 NS , SM 2098 222 ma/L " 49%¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.66 Jtd.unitp . » Field
001045 |Iron . EPA 236.1 0.10 ma/L " : HNOs /-
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4 <1 mg/L " 40c
000010 [Temp! . , SM 212 23.6° oc " Field
000680 [TOC . ‘ EPA 415.1( 4. 77 mg/L N | H2s04
000095 Snec.Conduc _ SM 205 275 : ,?mhos/cn o Field
0
000410 Bicarbonate SM 403 168 mg/L " 4°C
' ter ! Feet u Field
072020 Mater Level | 13.98 ] _ :
I I I

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
representative ground water sample. o

OER form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2

v b, e - -



/

L | W,WW%«ﬂ(‘%

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.,40a - 17-3.4046)

4051M30035 p
Saaplq'bate OI—O?——Q"{

A 3 He}J;Type: ? )

» ]

3A E / [ ]
: (1

GMS ¥

Monitoring Well #
4 MW

8ackground
Site Boundary
[ntermediats
Compliance

Hall Name

Classification of Groundwater Floridan F 0
Sample Colleetion (ves/No) ___yes R S I TR
STQRET Pactameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Saaple Preser-
Cods Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltereﬂ v:ié:;s
000620 | Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.3 <o&./0 mg/L Unfiltered HpS04/¢
000929 | Sodium  REI;MOM | gpa 273.1 4C9 | mg/L | N0 3/ 4°
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A O.53 NTU " 40¢
000940 | Chloride SM 407A /0.8 mg/L " 4%¢
070300 | TDS sM 2098 | 203 mg/L " 4°¢c
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7 5% |Std.units " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.] &£.38 | ma/L ; HNO 5/ 4°
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 L mg/L " 4°¢
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23.27 °c » Field
000680 | TOC EPA 8415.1 4/, (3 mg/L HyS04/4
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 332 Amhos/cm| Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 | 2F | mg/L ; * 4%
072020 | Water Levdl A7 /15 |Feet Y Field

*Well develaopment is the process
representative ground water saaple.

of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtal

DER Fora 17-1.218(2)

gffective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

///L&“ e 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.40%8)
/N

Sanplt/dgie 44&7/'”/(9~ﬁ?ﬁ/
5 /é& ( Backgraound

Nell/Type: [ 1]
7 [ ] site Baunda:~
, [ ] Intermediaze
y {X] Coepliance

A

cns s 4051M30035

Monitoring Well ¢

4 MW-8
WNell Name

Classification of Groundwater

¥ell Developed® Prior to

Floridan

/V’

“Ground ¥Yatsc Elevation

Sample Collectian (Yes/No) _ YES (above MSL) 5
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Prese-
Code Maonitored Method Method Result Units Filtared/Unfilteredf vativ:
Added
000620 |Nitrate Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 | <o./0 mg/L | Unfiltered S04/ 4
000929 [Sodium Ded., Mon JEPA 273.1 3.69 mg/L o HNQ 4/ 20
082079 |Turbidity SM 2144 oz | ypy " 4°¢
000940 |[Chloride |sM 407A 3.9 mg/L " a"c
070300 |TDS SM 209R 208 mo/L " a0¢
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 | 7+/Z  FRtd.unifs " Field
001045 |Iron FPA 236.1 | ©. 07 ma/L . y HNO 5/ 20
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 Y ma/L " 49¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 22,41 ¢ " Field
000680 |[TOC EPA 415.1} [ FF mg/\. u HpS04/4
000095 |Spec. Condyc. SM 205 2844 mhos/dm " Field
000410 |Bicarhonatg SM 403 /32 ma/L z 4°¢
072020 |Water Leve] 5@413 Feet " Field
I I l

*Well develapment is the process of puaping the well prior to sampling in order to ob:a
represaencative ground water sample. '

DER farm 17-1,216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



r

."/
PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
e 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Samaple Date Oj —67—94

¥ell Type: [

(’R

4051M30035 ya

Monitoring Well # 405/14 ¢234

GMS #

] Background

a4 MW 9 ’ . [ ] site 3oundary
Nell Naame [ ] Interdediate
‘ : ; ( Q Coapliance
Classification of GroundwaterF]‘jrldan v ospiiane
Well Developed®* Prior to Ground ¥Yatsr Elevation
Sample Callection (Yes/No) Yes (abave MSU) 24 L
STGRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysais Sample Presert -
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2| L0.(0O ma/L Unfiltered HoSNg/
000929 SoAdium Ded . Moan.|EPA 273.1} 3,52 ma/L i HNO3/4C
System _
082079 ffurbidity SM 214A 3.5 NTU " 4%¢
000940 Lhloride 1SM 407A b 7 mg/L " 40¢
- 070300 [TnS SM 2098 208 mo/L |, 49¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1| Z# 2% {td.unitfp o Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1| @.(( ma/L " HNO374°
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4 Z | mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp. SM 212 g0 " Field
000680 [TOC EPA 415.11 3.98 | mg/L " HpSNg /4
000095 [spec.Conduc SM 205 <299 |ymhos/cp Field
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 Is3 mg/L n PRES
072020 Water Level 2&. 6 |[Feet " Field
I I l

*Well developaenlt 1is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
represencative ground water sample. i

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITOGRING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.40¢)

4 0035
PSMB ° ~ Sample Oau/]()“JQ—q3

S MM%WW@

GMS /p
Monitoring Well # (7(5 Nell Type: ] Background
] Site Boundary
va1l name _4 MW 3B E ] Teteemennit
_ . ( ] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridan °fpthanc
Well Dev?loped' Prior to : Ground Watsce Elevation;TLoom/
Sample Collection (Yes/No) _yes ‘ (above MSL) X,
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Moniltored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.2 /0.1C mg/L Unfiltered HpS0q/ ¢
000929 | Sodium  BSY;MOM | EpA 273.1 5.15 | mg/L | HNO 3/ 4
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 0.45 NTU n 40¢
000940 | Chloride | sM 407A (3.6 mg/L " 4°¢
070300 | TDS SM 2098 15| mg/L " 4%¢
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.282 |Std.uniks " Field
o]
001045 | Iron EPA 236.] ©.24 | mg/L " HNO3/ 4
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 .2 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 25.02° °c » Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 (] 73 mg/L HyS0,4/4
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 210 ,1,mhos/cm ot Field
. . - . 0
000410 | Bicarbonatle SM 403 | HX mg/L . 3¢
072020 | Water Levdl 2%.70 Feet ! Field

l l l

*¥ell develapment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in oaorder to obtai.
represencative ground water sample. i

DER Fora 17-1,216(2) :
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT ,/
(Rule 17-3.802, 17-3.408 = 17-3.406) g
Monitoring Well # Nell Typé; ( ] Backgroundg
4 MW 8 { 1 Site Boundar~
Hell Name érl/j; { } [ntecmediate
. {X) Coepli e
clagssification of Groundwater Floridan - ‘ oopttanc
¥ell Develaoped® Prior to Ground Watsr Elevati ~ ~
Sample Collection (Yes/Nao) YES (above MSL 4.1
STORET Parameler Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser:-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfilteced] vativas
Addec
000620 |Nitrate  |ue1l wiz [EPA 353.2 | <010 | mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/ 4
000929 |Sodium 24, Mon lePA 273.1 3.59 | mgstL - HNG4/ 20
082079 |Turbidity SM 2144 O.Uf) NTU " 4°¢
000940 [Chloride s 407A 4.4 mg/L " 4°¢
070300 |TDS SM 209R 155 mg/L " 40r,
C .
000400 |pH epa 15001 T3 Ktd.unifs Field
001045 |Iron FPA 236.1] ©:CD | masL. ) HNO4/ 40t
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4 | 1:C ma/L ’ 40¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 3.5 | o¢ " Field
000680 |TOC epA 415.11 2.UT | mg/L " HpS0g4/4"
000095 |Spec. Condyc. SM 205 QW7 |zmhos/dqm  n Field
000410 |Bicarhonatg SM 403 \dO ma/L " 4%¢
072020 |Water Leve] QA0 | Feet " Field
| I I

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in arder to obtai:
representative ground water sampls. ’

DER Form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2



GMS ¥

Monitoring Well #

Aell

Classification of Groundwater

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORTY

(Rule 17-3.402,

4051M30035

4 MW 9

Name

Well Developed®* Prior to

F]nr1dan

17-3.,4048 - 17-3.406)

J?‘

e

Sampl Date \O_lQ'Ci%
Well Type: [ ] Background
[ ] Site 3cundar-y
{ ] Intermediate
[ ] Compliance

f

Ground Water Elevation

represencative ground water sample.

DER Fora 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2

Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes (above MSU) Eg l
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitared Method Method Result Units Filteted/UnfilteteJ vatives
Added
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2| Z£c. 10O ma/L Unfiltered Ho S04/ <
000929 Podium Ded . Mon.{EPA ?273.1 3. mo/L i HNO3/4C
Sy<tem C"l% o
082079 [Turbidity SM 2144 . NTU " 4-c
000940 Lhloride 1sM 407A 1d | nent ) 40¢
070300 [TDS SM 2098 79 Y met | 49¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1] 1417 gtd.unitp Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1 C.0H | ma/L " HNO3/4¢
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4 Lo | mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp. | 7 SM 212 2483 | oc " Field
000680 T0OC — | ~ ° EPA 415.11L—3c@ | mg/L L HpS0g/ 8
000095 Snec.Conduc -SM 205 ‘b3 @mhos/cn u Field
— | '~ 0
000410 [Bicarbonate— | SM 403 I REN R " 4°¢c
072020 MWater Level}—" | st Feet " Field
| I
*W¥ell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in oRder to obt



(4051M30035
GMS #

(Rule 17-3.402,

W,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 -~ 17-3.406)

oo I ( £
%W CF)

07/16/93

o

Sample Date

Monitoring.well $ é;/?;~7/fl’/ Well Type: ? ] Backgraund
4 MW 3 A ] Site Baundar,
Hell Name // f ] Intermediata
: . [ ] Compliance
Classificatian of Groundwater Floridan ///
. . . . ’LOO’.L/
Well Developed* Prior to - Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) yes :_ ‘ (abave MSL) 26.2 ft
. Ny e
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Prese:
Cade Manitaored Method - Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltareq vative
Addec
000620 | Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.2<0.02 — mg/L Unfiltered Hp S04/
000929 | Sodium  [BSS.MON- | gpn 273.1 4ur— | mgsL [ - HNO 3/ 4
082079 | Turbidity ' SM 214A 2.38 7 NTU " 40¢C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A | 9.7 mg/L " 4%
070300 | TDS SM 2098 | 195 — mg/L : 4°¢
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.30 — Std.uniks " Field »
001045 | Iron EPA 236.] 0.28— mg/L 0 H§03/4
000945| Sulfate . EPA  375.4 1.2 — mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 25.91°— | °c N Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 3.76 — mg/L ." : H250.4/
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 294 —  Amhos/cm{ - " Field
. - . 0
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 148 — mg/L " 4" C
. . 7] .
072020 | Water Level 26.2 £t Feet _ Field
| I I
*Well develapment is the process of pumping the weil prior to sampling in order to obt:

representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1,214(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

© Page 2 of 2



P

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,802, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

ous #  4051M30035 Sample Date __ 07/16/93
Monitoring Well # - Well Type: ([ ] 8ackground
R (237 B LA
Clagsification aof G;oundwataf Floridan L; (x] Cospliance

¥ell Developed®* Prior to

Ground ¥Waters Elevation

Sample Collectian (Yes/No) YES (above MsSL) 28.05
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Prese:
Code Monitarsd Methad Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered] vativ:
Addec
000620 |Nitrate Well Wiz |[EPA 353.2 0.060 mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/
000929 {Sodium Ded, Mon.EPA 273.1 3.47 mg/L - HNO3/4‘
System ' _ o
082079 |[Turbidity SM 214A 0.899 NTU " 4'°C
000940 |Chloride ISM 407A 5.4 mg/L - " 4%¢
070300 |TDS SM 2098 167 mg/L " 40r.
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 7.04 KRtd.unifs n Field
001045 |{Iron FPA 236.1 0.05 ma/L . " HNO3/4'
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 1.1 ma/L u 40¢
000610 |[Temp. SM 212 24.24° | Oc¢ " Field
000680 |TOC EPA 415.1[ ~0.50 mg/L u HyS04/
000095 |Spec. Condjc. SM 205 262 mhos/dm " Field
000410 |Bicarbonatg SM 403 139 ma/L “ a%¢
072020 [Water Leve] 28.05 Feet " Field
(NGVD)
| I

*Hell developmént is the process af puaping the well priar to sampling in order to obt:
represencative ground water sample. '

DER Farm 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORTY
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

gus & 4051M30035 | Seaple Date 07/16/93
Manitoring Well # é;ﬂLi} Well Type: [ ] Background
a4 MW 9 , [ ] Ssite Baundary
Well Naame / { ] Intermediate
' ' (d

Compliance

Classificatian of Groundwater'l0ridan

¥ell Develaoped*® Priaor tao Grouhd Water Elevation

Samples Callection (Yes/Na) Yes . .{abaove MSL) 26.23

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser

Code Monitored Methad Methed Result Units Filtered/Unfilteredt vative

Added
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz{FPA 353.2} 0.07 mg/L Unfiltered HoS0O,/
000929 [Sodium Ded.Man.{EPA 273.1| 3.47 ma/L W HNO3/4'
System V o
082079 Turbidity SM 214A 0.205 NTU " 4=c
000940 Fhloride 1sSM 407A 6.0 mg/L " j40c
070300 [TDS SM 2098 182 ma/L | 4%¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.19 itd.units .om Field
001045 {Iron EPA 236.1] 0.02 ma/L " HNO3/4
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4|<«1 mg/L | " 40c¢
000010 [Temp. SM 212 26.34° oc- ) Field
000680 {TOC EPA 415.1 (£ 0.50 mg/L u HpS04/¢
000095 Spec.tonduc SM 205 293 @mhos/cn " Field
0
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 153 mg/L " 4°C
072020 Water Level 26.23 Feet - " Field
(NGVD) :
| I

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
represencative ground water sample. . ST

DER Farm 17-1.215(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



o W o (e T LF

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
4051M30035 ‘

GMS #

Monitoring Well #

dall

Classificatiaon of Groundwater

0522

4 MW 3A

Name

Well Dev;loped' Prior to

Floridan

Sample Date

4

7
¥

é

Gréudd Watér Elevation

;/// Well Type: ?
o
(

]
]
]
)|

04/06/93

Backgraund
Site Baounda:
Intermediale
Compliance

7_007,—

07-2020-

*Well develapaent is

DER form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,

Sample Collection (Yes/Na) yes (above MSL) 24 . :3
STORET Parametsrc Sampling Analysis Analysis Sampls Prese:
Code Monitored Method - Hethod Result Units Filtared/Unfiltareﬂ v:ji:i
000620 | Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.3<0.10 mg/L Unfiltered HpSO.
000929 | Sodium  REINOM- | €pa 273.1 4.47 mg/L " HNO3/ -
082079 | Turbidity : SM 214A | 1.142 NTU u 40¢
000940 | Chloride SM 407A | 9.3 mg/L u 4%¢
_070300 | TDS | sm 20987 186 mg/L " 4°¢c
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.04 Std.uni " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.20 mg/L " HNQO 3/ -
000945 | Sulfate . EPA  375.4«!1 mg/L " 4°c
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23.0° oc » Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.% 2.47 mg/L " HyS0, .
000095 | Spec. Conduc. M 205 | 252 Amhos/cm| " Fiela
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 | 142 mg/L ; 4°¢
—Water—Leve]l —24..45—ft—|Feet— " Field

the process of puaping the well prior to sampling in order to ob::
represencative ground water saaple. ,

1983

" Page 2 of 2



GMS ¢

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

(Rule 17-3.402,

o5

4051430035

Monitoring Well #

Well Name 4 MW 7

Classification of Groundwater  Floridiam

Saaple Date 04/05/93

Well Type: ] Background
] Site Boundary
] Intermediate
] Compliancse

(
(
(
(X

Well Developed® Prior to Yes - Ground ¥Yatar Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/Na) (abave MsL) _28.38
STOREf Parametsr Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser
Code Maonitored Methad ‘Mathod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vative

Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARD EPA 353.2 0.26 mg/L Unfiltered H2S04/4
000929 | Sodiun core | EPA 273.1 3.79 | mg/L " HNO3/4°
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 0.762 NTU “ 4°C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 3.9 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B 138 mg/L " 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.07  |Std.unitq o Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.05 mg/L " HNO3/4°¢
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 <1 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 25.20° | °C " Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1  1.s50 mg/L ! H2504/4°
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 258 # mhos/cg " Field
000410 Bicarﬁonate SM 403 130 mg/L ! 4°C
072020 | Water Level 28.38 .| Feet " Field
(NGVD)
| I |

*Well development {s
represenctative ground water saample.

DER fForm 17-1,214(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

the process of puaping the

Page 2 aof 2

well prior to sampling in arder to obt:



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

CMS ) 4051M30035 Sample Date 04/05/93
Monitoring Well # 6Fl€§j; Well Type: ([ ] Background
4 MY 8 ‘ o { ] site Boundar
dall Naae ‘ [ ] Intarmedia:e:
. : / [X] Cospliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridan
Well Developed® Prior to \ - Ground Y¥Yatar Elevation
Sample Callection (Yes/No) YES _ (abave MSL) 30.15
STQRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Prese:
Cade Manitorsd Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltersd vativ:
Addec
000620 [Nitrate  |Well Wiz |EPA 353.2 | «o.10 mg/L | Unfiltered HpSO04/ |
di Ded. Mon .[EPA 273.1 3 ng/ - N 4
000929 |Sodium S stem n-E 273 3.58 mg/L HNO3/
082079 |Turbidity SM 2144 1.596 | NTU " 4°¢c
000940 |Chloride ‘ISM 407A 4.7 mg/L - ¢ 4°¢c
070300 |]TDS SM 209R 160 mg/L _ " : 40r
000400 |{pH EPA 150.1 6.89 Rtd.unifs u : © |Field
001045 |Iron ; EPA 236.1 0.08 ma/L . " HNO3/ 4
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 <1 ma/L " 40¢
000010 |Temp. , SM 212 23.64° | OC " - |Fierd
000680 [TOC EPA’415.1} < 0.80 mg/|. o ~ [Hps04/-
000095 |Spec. Condiyc. SM 205 261 /ﬁmhos/cm " Field
000410 {Bicarhonatg SM 403 137 ma/L " 4%
072020 |[Water Leve] 30.15 Feet " {Field
| (NGVD)
I l

eWell development is the process af puasping the well prior to sampling in order ta obt:
represencative ground water sample. '

DER faorm 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



(Rule 17-3.402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPQRT

17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

gus # _ 4051M30035 Sample Date _04/05/93
Manitoring Well # éyﬂ;}éé: Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 9 / { ] site Baundary
#ell Naame { ] Intermediate
. . { 0 compliance
Classification of GroundwatarF]nr1dan
¥ell NDevelaped® Prior to Ground Yatsr Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes (above MSL) 27.98
STORET Parametesr Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vative
Addea
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2| <0.10 ma/L Unfiltered HpS04/-
000929 Sodium Ded .Man.{EPA 273.1 3.55° mo/L ;. HNO3/4'
System o
082079 [Turbidity SM 214A 1.261 NTU " 4°¢
000940 LChloride ‘1SM 407A A mg/L " 40¢
070300 [TDS SM 2098 143 me/L | 4%¢
000400 jpH EPA 150.1 6.97 Jtd.unitp o Field
001045 {Iron FPA 236.1 0.33 ma/L " HNO7/4'
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4] L1 mg/L " 40¢
000010 {Temp. SM 212 24.79° | °C " Field
000680 [TOC EPA 415.1| L 0.80 mg7L " HpS04/
000095 [Snec.Conduc SM 205 295 |smhos/cp " Field
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 157 mg/L " 4"c
072020 Water Level 27.98 |Feet " Field

(NGVD)

*Well develapaent is the process aof pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
repressencative ground water sample. )

DER fForm 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



GNS ¢

4051M30035

Monitoring Well #

Hall

Classificatian of Groundwater

Name

b3~

4 MW 3a

Vell Oev;lopod’ Prior to .

Floridan

. Ppor i T =1

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Saaple QDate 01/13/93
e ¥ell Type: ? ] Background
7 ] Site Baundacy
{ ] Intermediate
{ ] Compliancs
L L . rLoOL
- Ground Vdater Elavatlon-7

Sample Callectian (Yes/No) yes (above MSL) _24.35
STORET Paraaeter Sampling Anslysis Analysis Saaple Preser-
Code Monitored Method - Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vative:
Added
000620 | Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.2<.0.10 mg/L Unfiltered H2504/¢
000929 | sodium  RoSiEOc | EPa 273.1 s.02 mg/L | HNO 3/ 4C
082079 | Turbidity : SM 214A 4.45 NTU " 40¢
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 13.9 mg/L " 49¢
070300 | TDS SM 2098 | 201 mg/L | " 4°¢
000400 | pH EPA 150.] 7.41 Std.unifs " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.35 mg/L ’ HNO3/4°
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 1.2 mg/L " 4%
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23.66° Oc » Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 1.80 mg/L " Hy$0,/ 4
"000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM205 302 Amhos/cm K Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 146 mg/L ; a°¢
072020} .Jl&tﬁl__l.\e_\lj J,?%a&l._ —t24+35——] Feet—_1 v Field

*Well develapment is the process of pueping the well prior ta saapling in arder ta obta:
representcative ground water sample, -

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



(Rule 17-3.402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

CMS ¢ 4051430035

Monitoring Well # évL;Z’L/

Well Naame 4 MW 7

Classification of Groundwster _ Floridian

Well Developed® Prior to -

17".‘0‘ -

17-3.406)

Saaple Date

=

,léll Type:

01/12/93

X

Ground Yater Elevatlion

]
]
]
)|

Background
Site 8oundary
Intermediate
Compliance

Yes L
Sample Collection (Yea/No) (above MSL) 28.08
STORET Parameter Saspling Analysis Anslysia Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL HIZARﬂ EPA 353.2 | < 0.10 mg/L Unfiltered H2504/4°C
DED. MON. o
000929 Sod;um SYSTEM EPA 273.1 3.54 mg/L n HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 0.81 NTU " 4°C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 3.9 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B 138 mg/L " 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.48 Std.unitqd » Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.04 ng/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 L1 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 26.16° | °C n Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1| < 0.80 mg/L " H2504/4°C
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM 205 230 fynmos/cm " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 119 ng/L " 4°C
072020 | Water Level 28.08 | Feet " Field
' (NGVD)
| I !

*Well development is the process of pumpling the well prior to sampling in order to obtais
represencative ground water sample, .
DER foram 17-1,216(2) o
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2 ™ e

2?



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.408 < 17-3.40¢)

Gus o __4051M30035 Sample Date __ 01/13/93
Monitoring wWel] ¢ qu;}i} Well Type: [ ) 8ackground
4 MW 8 P { ] site 8oundary
¥ell Ngae o E } Intermediatse
: 7 X] Compliance
Classification of Groundwatar Floridan ///
Vell Developed® Prigr to | Ground Watar Elevetion
Sample Collectian (Yes/No) JYES _  (above MsL) 29.90
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser
Code Monitorsd Method Method Result Units Flltared/UnHltorod vative.
Added
000620 INitrate  [Well wiz [EPA 353.2 | <o.10 mg/L | Unfiltered H2504/4
000929 [Sodium DS%dS.teP:lnon:EPA 273.1 3.50 mg/L S om HNO3/ 40
082079 [Turbidity SM 2144 1.92 NTU " 4°¢C
000940 |[Chloride ISM 407A 5.3 mg/L - " 4°¢
‘QJI)_SOO ,TPS | ___|SM 2098 . 177 mg/L ) . " : 40r,
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 7.32 Ntd.unigs n : © |Field
001045 JIron . EPA 236.1 0.10 ma/L . " HNO3/49(
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4 1.4 ma/L " 40¢
000010 |Temp. , SM 212 23.77° o " Field
L . C
000680 |TO0C ERA-415.1f , . mg/I. u . |H2S04/4
000095 {Spec. Condic. SM 205 261 gmhos/dm Field
000410 |Bicarhonat SM 403 141 ma/L " 49¢
072020 |water Leve] Feet " Field
29.90 (NGVD) .
| l | : l

*Hell development {g the process of pumping the well priaor to sampling 4n order to obtai
Fepresencative ground water samplae, '

OER fora 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 or 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS i 4051M30035 Sample Oate _ 01/13/93
Monitoring Well f A'Ej %; Well Type: ( ] Background
4 MW 9 ! { } Site Boundary
Well Naae { ] Internadiate
{ X Compliance

Classification of Groundwater

¥ell Oeveloped® Prior to

Floridan

‘ Grouhd Yater Elevation

Sample Caollection (Yes/No) Yes (abave NSL) 28.13

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sampls Preser-

Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives

- Added .
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|jFPA 353.2| <0.10 . mg/L Unfiltered HpoSNy/4
000929 Sodium Ded .Man.{EPA 273.1 3.41° mn/L ; HN03/4°(
082079 [rurbidity Systen SM 214A 1.82 NTU " 4%c
000940 Lhloride 1SM 407A 4.7 mg/L " 40¢
070300 [T0S SM 2098 - 189 me/L | -, a%¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.29 td.unitp . v Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1 0.19 ma/L n HND4/4°¢
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4) <1 mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp. SM 212 23.99° | oc " Field
000680 [TOC EPA 815.1{ Zo0.90 | mg/L i HpS04/4"
000095 [Spec.Conduc SM 205 291 [pmhos/cp Field
000410 Bicarbonats SM 403 154 mg/L " 4°C
072020 Water Level 78.13 |Feet " Field
e - ) ey WGVD) ¢
l I

*Well develaopmanl 1is the process qof puaping the well priar to saapling in arder to abt
represencative ground watsr sample. -

DER form 17-1,215(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2



GNS #

4051M30035

(Rule 17-.3.402,

Monitoring Well ¢

#ell Name

Classification of Groundwater

632+

4 MW 3f

¥ell Devgloped’ Prior to
Sample Collection (Yes/Na) yes

Floridan

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.4804 - 17-3.806)

Saaple Oatae

¥Yell Type: F
(
(

11/06/92

] Background

] Site Boundary
] Intecrcediate
] Compliance

- Gréund Hatir Elevation
(above MSL) S

Analysis

STORET Parameter Sampling Anglysis Sample Preser-
Code | Monitored Method - KHethod Result Units filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate Well Wiz.] EPA 353.2 <0.10 mg/L Unfiltered HpS04/4
000929 | Sodiumn  RoS:MOM | epa 273.1 7.21 mg/L | - HNO 5/ 40
082079 | Turbidity - M 214A\ 9.02" NTU n 40¢ .
000940 | Chioride SM 407A 27.0 mg/L " 4%¢
070300 | TDS SM 209B | 230 mg/L n 4%
7000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.21 Std.uniks " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.]1 0.62 mg/L " | HNO3/47
000945 | Sulfate . EPA" 375.4 10.0 mg/L " 4%
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23.03 ¢ A Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 2.12 mg/L " HyS04/4°
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 338 Amhos/cm " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 158 mg/L " 4%
072020 | Water Level 72002 22.0 Feet 4 Field
(FEET)

*Well develapaent is the process of puaping the well priocc to sampling In order to obtai-
represencative ground watar sample. -

OER fFora 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPQGRT QN GROUND YATER MANITARING
_ Rule 17-3.285(6)(%)2.
cus 4 4051M30035 DATE
vER PeamIT $5051-182279
Hays Road Class III Landfill
[Installacion Naae , »
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610 . : .
Addcess City - State lip - Caunty
Cnaid Mulhern : Laboratory Supervisor

Owner o2 Authorized Representative's Naae Title

Method of Discharge

Type of Ilndust:oy __Class JIT1 landfill
feport far Period oC 7 _Zj?oz to )DSC, / 5 ?02-
: date date

At%ach aonitaring data as aporoved  in amonitoring plan using psrametar maonitoring reser:
foras. .When applicable, attach additional sheets describing any changes ia tLhe
bacxground water Qquality aend.the discharge plume since the last repartsd desciiption.
laclude any changes in size, dicectian of moveaent, rate of sovement, and cancsntcation
changes of pluoe constituents in violation of the applicsble standards.

NOGTE: Pursuvant %o Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time thers is a change in the per-
aitted valume, locatiaon or cheaizal, physical or aicrobiologizal composition of the dis-
charjye plume, the peraillse shall notify the departaent and, if re=quirsd by the depart-
maent, sudmi®: a2 new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoiolegizal
compositions af the discha:ge at the point of relesse or contack wilh the graund waZer at
the site boundary.

CERTIFICATION

I cectify under penalty of-law that [ have pecsonally examined and am familiac wilh :he
infarmation suoamitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on ay inqui:cy
of thase individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, [ believse
that the inforaation is true, accurate, and coaplete. [ am aware that tnere ars signifi-
cant penalties for subaillting false information, including the possibility of fine ang
imprisonment. ’

O =T Stz

Owner of Author:izsd RepTesentative's Signacuce 7 Dact
OER Foram 17-1.214(2) - -
Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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PARAMETER NONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17<3.406)

GNS ,' 40511309035 Samaple Date 11/06/92
2
Monitoring Well ¢ éSCLJ; Well Type: [ ] 8ackground
( J site Boundary
¥ell Naae 4 MW 7 ( ] Intermadiate
(X] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridian
. 77,@0’2,
Well Developed® Prior to Yes Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) (above MsL) 31.38
STORET Parameter Saapling | Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Methad Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARL EPA 353.2 0.19 mg /L Unfiltered HpS04/4°C
DED. MON.
000929 Sod;um SYSTEM EPA 273.1 3.27 mg/L " HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 0.245 NTU " 4°C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 5.1 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B 150 mg/L u 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.20 Std.unitg "~ Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.03 mg/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 |<£5 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 24.24 °c " Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1}" 1.40 ng/L " H2504/4°C
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM 205 250 4 mhos/af—"— Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 149 mg/L “ 4°C
072020 | Water Level 31.38 Feet " Field
(NGVD)

*¥ell develapaent is the process of puaping the well prior to saapling in order to obta:
represencative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER MONITORING
_Rule 17-4,285(6)(k)2.
GMS ¢ 4051“39035 DATE

DER PERMIT # 5N51-182270

Hays Road Class III Landfill

Inscallation Naame
1275 Hays Rd. Snring Hill, FL 3461N .
Address City State lip County

Candia Mulhern Latoratory Sunervisor .
Owner or Authorized Representative's Nanme Title

—sethad of Discharge

Class III Landfill

Type of [ndustry

Repast for Period __(PC T /19252 to DZC, /?f;,.

" date date

Attach aonitaring data as approved- in aonitoring plan using parametar monitaring repec:
faras. ¥hen applicable, attach additional sheets describing any changes in the
dbackground water quality snd the discharge plume since the last reported descciption.
Iaclude any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of vovement, ana cancentralisn
changes of plume constituents in viglation of the applicable standards.

NOTE: Pursuant %o Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time theze is a change in %the per-
ait%ed volume, location or chemicsl, physical ar microbioclogical comoposition of the 4&
chac3e plume, the peraittee shall notify the department and, if reouired Sy the deoa:
aeant, supmii a new report stating the volume and chemical, pnysical and microociclagis
comgositions a3l the discharge at the point of release or contac: wilh the grsund waier
tne site boundary. .

CERTIFICATION

1 cectifv under penalty of-law that [ have personally examined and am faamiliacs wilth the

infarmacion supmitted in this document and all sttachments and thal, based on ay ingquisy

sf those individuals immediately responsible fo:r obtaining the information, ! bSelisve

nat the inforaation is true, accurate, and complete, I am aware that tnere are signifi-
3nt penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility eof fine andg
aciscnment,

L =2 e v oz

.r of Authorized Representative's Signature " Daze

17-1.2158(2)
nuary 1, 1983 Page 1l of 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT,
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.408 - 17/3.40¢)

cus #  4051M30035 Sample Date 11/06/92
Monitoring Well ¢ 6}33 Well Type: ( ] Background
4 MW 8 { ] Site Boundary
Well Name ( ; Intermediate
: i (X] Coeplt
Classificatian of Groundwatsr Floridan _  Loepltancs
Well Developed® Prior to - Ground Watec Elevati .
S:npleeCollectlon (Yes/No) _YES . o4 s E:bov:';SL;" 32.2
STQRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Saaple Preser-
Code Monitored Hethod Hethod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 |Nitrate Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 |<o0.10 mg/L Unfiltered sto‘,”1
i Ded. Mon [P 73.1 3.56 g/ T om )
000929 |[Sodium S ten ] 7E A 273 mg/L HNO3/409¢
082079 |Turbidity SM 2144 3.47 NTU . 4°¢c
000940 |[Chloride ISH 407A 5.8 mg/L - " 4°¢
070300 |TDS SM 209R 160 mg/L n 400
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 7.12 Std.unigs " : - |Fijeld
001045 |Iron ) EPA 236.1 0.23 ma/L . " HN03/4°C
000945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 £ 5 ma/L " 40¢C
000010 |[Temp. : SM 212 23.15 O¢ " Field
N . 0
000680 {TOC EPA 415.1{<0.90 mg /I "  |H2504/4
000095 |Spec. Condijc. SM 205 261 ’7mhos!cm 0 : Field
000410 Bicarhonat; <M 403 153 ma/L " 4%¢
072020 {Water Leve] 32.2 Feet " Field
(NGVD) _ - -
I l I

*¥ell development is the process of pusping the well prior to sampling in order to obtai:
represencative ground water sample. ’

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER MONITORING
_ Rule 17-3.2a5(8)(k)2.

4051M30035 : oare
0ER PeaMiT # 0051-182279

GNS 2

Hays Road Class III'Léndf'i]'l

Installation Name

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610 .
Address City State Iip County
Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Owner or Authorized Representative's Naae Title

Method of Discharge

Typ= of. [ndust:y flass TIT tandfill
Repost for Peciad _NC T )P 2.2 ta Dee  [252
date date

Attach =onitoring .data as approved  in monitoring plan using psrameter monitoring repoct
focas. When applicable, attach additional shests deacTibing seny changes in the
bacxground water quality aend the discharge plume since the last reportsd desciiptien.
Iacilude any chenges in size, directiocn of maveaent, rtale of movemenl, and canceantratisn
changes aof plume constiltuents in viglation of the applicable standards.

MOTE: Pursuant %3 Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., et any time therce is a change in the per-
aitted voluame, location or chemizal, physical ar microbislogical comegosition of the dis-
chasge plume, the perailiee shall notify the department and, if reaquized by the depart-
ment, suomi: a3 new rsport stating the volume and chemical, paysical and aicrooiologizal
campoositions of the discharge at the point of release or contac with the graund watsr a:
the site baundary.

CERTIFICATION
1 cec*ify under penalty of-law that I have pecsonally examined and aa Tamiliarz wilh :he
infoarmatiaon suoamitted in this document and all stitachments and dat, dased on ay inqui:cy
of thase individuals imoediately responsibdle far obtaining the infocraation, | belisve
that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signifi-
cant penalties for subaitting false infarmation, including the possibility of fine anc
imprisonment,

Owner or Authaorizsd Representative's Signaturs Date

DER Form 17-1.215(2)
’

S ffective Januarim 1, 1983 Page 1l of 2
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GMS 4

Monitoring ¥ell #
4 MW 9

4051M30035

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 « 17-3.406)

Wall Naame

Classification of Groundwater

6230
f

¥ell Developed®* Prior te

Floridan

Sample Date

Yell Type:

11/06/92

Ground VYater Elevation

(]
()
(1]
(3

B8ackground
Site Boundary
Intermsediate
Cospliance

Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes (above MSL) 26.38
SfORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sampls Preser-
Code Mgonitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2[<0.10 mg/L |Unfiltered stn4/4‘
000929 Sodijum gegéggn. EPA 273.1 3.47 mn/L a HNO3/40°
082079 [furbidity d ©|sM 214A 0.236 NTU n 4°c
000940 Chloride 1SM 407A 6.4 mg/L " 40¢
070300 [T0S SM 2098 206 mg/L a9¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1} 7.0l qtd.unitk Field
001045 [Iron EPA 236.1] 0.05 ma/L " HNO3/4°¢
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4|¢ 5 mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp. SM 212 23.92° o¢ " Field
000680 [TOC EPA 415.1] 1.84 mg/L . HpS0g/4"
7000095 fsnec.Conduc SM 205 294 mhos/cp  ® Field
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 176 mg/L n 4°C
072020 Eater Level 26.38 Feet " Field
(NGYD) A
|

*Well develapaent is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obt
represencative ground walter saample. -

DER form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2



'«m"’" . .
/ SN ) Oen fome .
J—==="\s. Florida Department of Environmental Regulation ==
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUNO YATER MONITORING
_ Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)2.
eNS 2 4051M30035 DATE
oer peanrt £051-182279
Hays Road Class III Landfill
Inscallation Naae
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, FL. 34610 .
Address City State ip County
Candia Mulhern ' Laboratory Supervisor
Qwner of Authorized feoresentative's Naae Title

Method of Discharge

Tvpe of Llnduscry Class—III Llandfill
Repost for Peciod _QDC 7 /7522 o D /2722
date date

Attach 3onitoring data as aporoved' in manitaoring plan using parametsr aoni:zaring resoct
‘foras. When applicable, attach additional sheets desccibing aeny changes :in the
background water quality and the discharge plume sincs the last reportsd descfiption.
Include any chanqges in size, direction of acveament, rate of sovement, and canceni:=3lian
changes aof plume constituenls in violation of the applicable standards.

NMOGTE: Pursuant %o Rule 17-4.285(8§)(k)3., et any time thersz is a change in the pec-
mitted volume, location or chemicsl, physicsl aor microbiolagizal compositian of the dis-
chasge plume, the perailtee shall notify the departaent and, if requirsd Dy the depacr:-
ment, 3uomit-a new r=sort stating the volume and chemical, physical and =microsoiglogizal
comgositions of the discharge at the point of release or contac? wilh the ground water a:
tne site boundary.

CERTIFICATION
I cectify under penally of-law that [ have personally sxamined and am Tamiliar wilh ‘e
infarmation subaitted in this document aad all attachments and thal, Based on ay inqui:cy
of thase individuals imoediately respansible focr obtaining the informatian, [ believe
that the inforaation is true, accurate, and complete. [ am awares that there are signifi-
cant penalties for subaitling false infornatioh, including the possidility of fine and
imprisanment, ’

Ay & A szég/fﬁ-

Owner of Authoriz=d Representaltive's ngnatur;

DER Form 17-1.2158(2)

2ffective ldanvacy 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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GMS 3

Monitaring Well #

Hell

4051M30035

(Rule 17-3.402,
T~

62+

4 MW 3A

Name

Classification of Groundwater

Well Develaped®* Prior to

Floridan

U\/(OZ%dcéP (QZ&Q&(ZZZ é7£: |

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.4048 -~ 17-3.406)

Sample Date 07/14/92
Nell Type: ? ] Background
] Site Baundary
{ ] Intermediate
{ ] Compliance

Gr&und Natér €Elevation

l

*Not measur%d to MSL

l

Sample Callection (Yes/Na) yes (above MSL) - f

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-

Code Monitored Method - Method Result Units Filtered/Unfilteredl vatives

Added

000620 | Nitrate MWell Wiz.| EPA 353.2<0.10 mg/L Unfiltered H2504/4°C
000929 | Sodium  R29:NOM | EpA 273.1" 4.10 mg/L | HNO 5/ 40C
082079 | Turbidity « SM 214A | 2.38 NTU " 40¢
000940 | Chloride SM 407A | 6.9 mg/L " 4°¢
070300 | TDS SM 2098 | 179 mg/L n 4%¢
000400 | pH EPA"150.1 7.45 Std.units " Field
001045 | Tron EPA 236.1 0.22 mg/L . HNO3/4°¢
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4<1 mg/L " 4°¢
000010 | Temp. SM 212 24.5° Oc » Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 1.21 mg/L k HyS04/4°C
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 255 Amhos/cm " Field
000410 | Bicarbonatle SM 403 140.8 mg/L - ; 4°%¢
072020 | Water Level —2002~ 25.30% |Feet " Field

*Well development is the pracess of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain
representative ground water sample. ’ .

DER form 17-1,214(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPQRT ON GROUND YATER MONITORING
_ Rule 17-3.285(6)(%)2.
ons 4051M30035 _ DATE
peR peaMIT #5051-182279
Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installation Namae _
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610 .
Address City : State Zip County
Cnaid Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor .

Owner or Autharized Representative's Name Title

Method of Oischarge

Type of Industry ~Class IIT1 landfill
feport faor Pariod TUL lj& to SSP]_ yL
date date

tach aonitaring .data as aporoved  in monitoring plan using parametar mgmiktoring regart
forms. . When applicable, attach additional sheets describing any <changes in the
backxground water quality and.the discharge plume sincs the last reported descZiptian.
Include any changes in size, directicn of movement, rakte of movement, and cancent-atian
changes of plume constituents in viglaticn of the applicsble standards.

NGTE: Pursuant ta Rule 17-4.245(8)(k)3., at any time thers is a change in the per-
mitted volume, locatian aor chemical, physical dgr microbioglogical comossitian of the d
chacge plume, the peraittee shall natify ihe department and, if required by the depa
ment, submit a new r20a0ct stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoliaologi
compositions of the discharge at the point of reslease or contact with the ground watler
the asite baoundary. ‘ '

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of-law that | have personally examined and am familiar with %Zhe
infarmation suomitted in this document and all attachments and that, Based on ay inquicy
af thase individuals immediately respansible for obtaining the information, [ beliesve
that the infarmation is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that tnere are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false infarmation, including the possihility of fine and
imprisgnment,

= = Z 2 'ar//foz

Owner or Authorized Reprefentative's Signacure Qacea

DER Form 17-1.215(2) - -

Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

17-3.408 - 17-3.406)

I

Manitoring Well # 6'1:3Fb/’ Well Type: [ ] Background
[ ] site Boundary
Well Name 4 MW 7 { ] Intermediate
{X] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater _ rloridian
s 7—»001/
Well Developed* Prior to Yes Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) (above MSL) __27.48 r:
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARL EPA 353.2 0.34 mg/L Unfiltered Hy504/4°C
, DED. MON. \ .
000929 Sodium SYSTEM EPA 273.1 3.25 mg /L HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 1.57 NTU " 4°C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 3.7 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | DS SM 209B 157 mg/L " 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.48 Std.unitg n Field
001045 | Iron 'EPA 236.1 0.06 mg/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 | <1 mg /L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 24.3° °C n Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1[€0.80 mg/L ! H2S504/4°C
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM 205 245 4 mhos/cg " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 115.9 ng/L ! 4°C
072020 | Water Level . 27.48 Feet " -Field

*Well development is the process of pumping the well priar to sampling 1in order to obtain
represencative ground water sample.

DER form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND ¥ATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.285(6)(k)2.
GMS # 4051M20035 _ OATE
v DER PERMIT #5051-1822749

Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installation Name

1275 Havys Rd. Snring Hill, FL 34610
Address City State Zip Caunty

Candia Mulhern Laboratory Sunervisor .

Owner or Authorized Representative's Name : Title

Method of -Discharge

: Class IIT Landfill
Type of lndustry

Report far Period :T—l/é, i;Z;Z// to :S;Ef’j7— {;E;;Z_

date date

Attach manitoring .data as approved in monitoring plan using parametar amcnitaring repart:
forms. When applicsble, attach additional sheets describing any changes :in the
background water gquality snd the discharge plume since the last reportsd description.
[nclude any changes in size, direction of mavement, rate of movement, and concentcation
changes of plume constituents in vioglatiagn of the applicable standards.

NOTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.285(6)(k)3., at any time there is a change in tne per-
mitled volume, location or chemical, physical or microbiclogical composition of the dis-
charge plume, the permittee shall notify the department and, 1if required by %he degar:
ment, submit a new repart stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoislogicza
comgositions 3af the discharge at the point of release or contact with the graund water a
the site bgundary,. .

(AT |

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of -law that [ have personally examined and am Familiac witn :tRe
infarmation submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based an ay inqQui:cy
af thaese individuals immediately responsible for abtaining the informatian, [ Selieve
that the infgormation is true, accurate, and complete. [ am aware that tnere are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false infarmation, including the possibhility of fine ang
imprisaonment.

sl Ay ¥ S 4){2/// 22

Owner or Authaorized RepreSentative's Signaturse Dace

DER Farm 17-1.216(2)
Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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(Rule 17-32402,

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

17-3.4048 - 17-3.406)

GMS #‘ 4051M30035 Sample Date 07/14/92
Manitoring Well # Cfli?i; Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 8 { ] Site Baundary
Well Name R ‘w) { 1 Intermediate
i ) [X] Campliance
Classification of Groundwater F]orldah
Well Developed* Prior to Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) _YES (above MSL) 29-25 ¢
STQRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Cade Monitaored Met hod Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered| vatives
Added
: U
000620 |Nitrate  |Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 |<0.10 mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/4 C
000929 |Sodium Ded. Mon.[EPA 273.1 | 3.76 mg/L o HNC3/40C
System ‘
082079 |Turbidity SM 2144 0.53 NTU . 4°¢
000940 |[Chloride |SM 407A 4.8 mg/l - " 4°¢
070300 |TDS SM 209R 161 mg/L " 40r
\f .' ’ .-
000400 |pH » EPA 150.1 7.51 ftd.unifs " Field
001045 |{Iron FPA 236.1 1] 0.05 ma/L . " HNO3/4°C
000945 |[Sulfate EPA 375.4 |«1 ma/L " 40¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 23.4° ¢ " Field
o 0
000680 {T0C _ EPA-AISol £0.80 mg/L " HpS04/4 C
“000095 {Spec. Condijc. SM 205 260 mhos/dm n Field
000410 |Bicarhonate SM 403 130.0 ma/L . 4%¢
072020 {Water Level- 29.25 Feet " Field
l l
*Well develapment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order ta obtain

represencative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPQRT ON GROUND YATER HMONITORING
Rule 17-4.245(8)(k)2.

4051M30035 - ' e
oER peaMrT ¢ 9051-182279

GMS #

Hays Road Class IIT Landfill
Installatian Name

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610

Address City ' State 2ip County

Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Owner or Authorizeg Repgr=sentative's Name Title

Method of Oischarcge

Type of. I[ndustr:y flass III landfill
Report far Period N yL 7& to S-CPr ZZ
gaclce date

tach agnitaring .data 33 aporoved  in mgonitoring plan using psrametac monitaring repgart
‘Farms. ¥hen applicable, attach additional sheets describing sany changes in the
bacxground water quality and the discharge plume since the last reported descfipticn.
Inciude any changes in size, directicn of mavement, vate of mavement, and cancentr-aticn
changes of plume constituents in violation of the applicable standards.
MOTE: Pursuant ts Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time thers is a change in the per-
mizted volume, location ar chemizal, physical or microbiological compasition of the dis-
chacge plume, the permitlee 3hall notify the department and, if requiresd by the depart
ment, suomit a new repaort stating the volume and chemical, physical and microbiclogiza
compositions af the discharge at the point of relesse or contact with the graund water 2
the 3ites boundary.

e 4~

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of-law that [ have pecrsonally examined and am familiar with “he
infarmatisn supmiltted in this document and all attachments and that, based on @y inqui-:
of thase individuals immediately responsible far obtaining the infarmation, [ belisve
that the infarmation is true, accuyrate, and complele. I am aware that there ars signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false infarmation, including the possibility of fine ang
imprisonment.

o L = [9&“//&

Qwner or Autharizsd Repressentative's Signaturse Dace

0ER Form 17-1.214(2)

Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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GMS 2

Monitoring Well #

Hell

Clagssification of Groundwater

¥ell Developed®* Prior ta

4051M30035

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

b3 h

4 MW 9

Name .

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

*Qb
~

A

Floridan

Sample Date

Well Type:

07/14/92

Background
Site Baundary
Intermediate
Compliance

Ground Yater Elevation

- Sample Callectian (Yes/Na) _Yes (above MSL) 27.13 ¢
'STGRET | Parameter Sampling | Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code -Monitored Method Method Result _ Units fFiltered/Unfiltered wvatives
Added =
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2|' «0.10 mg/L Unfiltered _ H2304/4'E
000929 Sodium Ded.Mon.|EPA 273.1| 3.53 ° ma/L 0 HNO3/49C
082079 [Turbidity syt SM 214A 0.12 NTU u ar
000940 Chloride 1sM 407A 4.2 mg/L " 40¢
070300 [TDS SM 2098 174 ma/L ) 2°¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1| 7.33  Qtd.unitf Field
001045 {Iron EPA 236.1| 0.06 ma/L " HNO4/4°C
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4| ¢1 mg/L " 40c¢
000010 [Temp: SM 212 24.9° | °c " Field
000680 Toc | EPA 415.1} ., 0.80 mg/L ﬁ HpS04/4°C
7000095 {Snec.Conduc SM 205 260 L, MhOS/T[n Field
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 146.0 mg/L " 4°¢C
072020 Mater Level 27.13 Feet " Field
|
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtair

represencative ground water sample.

DER Farm 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPQRT OGN GRQUNO YATER MONITORING
 Rule 17-4.245(6)(x)2.
oMS # 4051M30035 : : DATE
per peanrt P051-182279
Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installation Name
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, FL. 34610
Address City State lip County
Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor

Owner ar Authorized Representative's Name Title

Method of Discharge

Type of Industry Class III landfill
- ; ) / /
Regort far Periad J U 202, to SéP? ;;&
date date :
tZach monitaring .data as apgroved: in monitoring plan using parametar moniiaring report
forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets describing any changes in the
backgraound water quality and the discharge plume since the last reportsd descZiption.
Include any changes in size, directiosn of movement, rates of movement, and concentr-ation

changes of plume constituents in viglation of the applicable standards.

NMOTE: Pursuant ta Rule 17-4.245(68)(%)3., at any time there i3 a change in &the per-

mitted valume, location ar chemical, physical or microbislogical composition aof the d;s-
charge plume, the pecmilltee s3shall notify the department and, if required By Lhe degarci-
ment, submi? ‘a2 new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and micreobiologizal
compositions af the discharge at the point of release or contact with the ground water at

the site boundary.
CERTIFICATIGN

I cectifyv under penalty of-law that I have personally esxamined and am familigr wiblh %he
infarmation suomitted in this document and all attachments and tha%, based gn ay ingui:cy
of those individuals immediately respansible for obtaining the infcormaticn, [ believe
that the infarmation 1is true, aczcurate, and complete. I am awars that tnere are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false infarmation, ineluding the possibility of fine and
imprisanment,

Owner or Authorized Représentative's Signaturs

OER Farm 17-1.215(2)
tffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GNS 4 4051M30035 Sample Data _ 04/13/92

Monitaring Well # 62355 _ Om\ g}ﬂt 97/ Nell Type:

Well Name 4 MW 7

{ ] Background
[ ] site Boundary
{ ] Intermediate
[X] Campliance

Classification of Groundwater Floridian

Well Developed* Prior to Yes Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) (above MsL) 28.48
' - Tz o002
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Manitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered] vatives
Added
000620C | Nitrate WELL WIZARI EPA 353.2 | 0.130 mg/L Unfiltered HS504/4°C
, DED. MON, , o
000929 Sod}um SYSTEM EPA 273.1 3.05 mg/L ! HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity" SM 214A 3.50 NTU u 4°C
' 000940 | Chloride ' SM 407A 4.00 mg/L " 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B 160 mg/L i 4°C
7000400 | pH EPA 150.1 | ¢ g5 . [Std.unitq v Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 0.09 mg/L " HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 |«1 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23.6° °C n Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1] 0.94 mg/L * H2504/4°C
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 210 4 mhos/cd " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 124 mg/L " 4°C
072020 | Water Level | 28-48—_ | Feet " Field
’71&02/
l

tWell develaopment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obta:l
representative ground water sample.

DER form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 ' Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER MONITORIXNG
Rule 17-4.245(8)(%)2.

GMS # 4051M30N35 : DATE

DER PERMIT # §NK1-182270

Havs Road Class III Landfill

Inscallation Name
1275 Hays Rd. Soring Hill, FL 34610 _
Address City State Zip Caunty

Candia Mulhern Lakoratory Sunervisor .
Owner or Authorized Representative’s Name Title

Yethod of Discharge

Class III Landfill

Tvom of Industry

Repocst for Period ta
date date

Altach monitoring .data as approved  in acnitoring plan using parameter monitoring rcep
faras. Nhen aoplicable; attach additional sheets describing any changes :
background water quality and the discharge plume since the last reportsd desc
{nclude any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of movement, and cance
changes of plume constituents in vislation of the applicable standarcds.

D v
o e

NMOBTE: Pursuant s Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time the:-e is a change in the per-
mitted volume, locaticn or chemizal, physical or microbiological compesition of tne
charcge plume, the permittee shall notify the department and, if requicsed by the geo
ment, submil a new reogort sfiating the volume and chemical, physical and microoiolaogi
sompositions of the discharge at the point of celeases or contaci with the ground waze?
tne site boundary.

CERTIFICATICN

I cectifv under penalty of -law that [ have persocnally examined and am Tamiliar wiln Ne
infarmacion suomiltled in this document and all attachments and that, Sased an ay ingQuicy
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the informatian, ! 2elisve
that the information is true, asccurate, and complete. [ am aware that tnere ares signi’i-
cant penalties for submitiing false information, including the possibility of fine anc
imprisonment, :

Iwner or Authorized Representative's Signature Oaze
DER Form 17-1.215(2)
Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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\‘\\\PARAHETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rules 17-3.402, 17-3,404 ~ 17-3.406)

GMS l. 4051M30035 _ Sample Date 04/13/92
Monitoring Well ¢ fétligj; : Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 8 { ] site Boaundary
Well Name { ] Intermediate
i {X] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridan . _
¥ell Developed* Prior to - Ground ¥Yater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES ) B ‘ (above MsL) 30.3
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored HMethod Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltersd vatives
Added o
000620 |Nitrate  |Well Wiz |[EPA 353.2 | 0.039 mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/4
000929 |{Sodium Ded. Mon [EPA 273.1 | 3.39 mg/L T HNQG3/40C
System
082079 |[Turbidity SM 2144 0.25 NTU n 4°%¢
000940 |Chloride ISM 407A 3.00 mg/L - " 4°¢
070300 |TDS SM 209R | 153 mg/L " : 40r.
000400 |pH EPA 150.1 7.37 Ktd.unifs " : - |Field
001045 |Ircn , FPA 236.1 | 0.04 ma/L . n HNO3/4°¢C
000945 ([Sulfate EPA 375.4 |41 ma/L n 40¢
000610 |Temp. . SM 212 23.2° oc " Field
L ) ¢
000680 {T0C _ EPA»415-1 £ 0.50 mg/l u ) HoS0q/4
000095 |Spec. Condyc. SM 205 230 PLLLEED " Field
000410 |[Bicarhonatg SM 403 129 | “ma/L " 4%¢
072020 {Water Level 3973 ——o Feet " Field
|

*Well develapment 1is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to_ob§aj
represencative ground water sample, '

DER fForm 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 : Page 2 of 2
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a2 % Florida Department of Environmental Reg ulaz‘zon o
%17):‘1,, 3y 9.‘1 Tovin Towvers Otfice 3I€g. @ 2500 Bliir Scone Road @ Tullahassee, Floada 32399-2400 Eecm Sst—
."'”"\;‘,‘.';" S . E.E:Am-on-va TS
QUARTERLY REPORT OM GROUND YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.245(8)(k)2.
NS # 4051M30035 : v DATE

DER pcamiT ¢ 2051-182279

Hays Road Class III Landfill

Insctallation Name

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610

Adaress City State Zip County
Candia Mulhern ' Laboratory Supervisor
Ownetr or Authaorized Repressentative’'s Mame Title

Method of Oischarge

Tyvse of I[ndustcy Class TIIT tandfill
Report for P=ricd to
daace dacte

tach monitoring .data as aporoved  in monitoring plan using parametar monitoring reocar:
foras., Xhen aoplicable, attach additional sheets describing sny cnanges in ine
bacxground w~atar guality and the discharge plume since the last reportad descriptizn.
[nclude any changes in size, direction of movemenk, rvate of novement, and cancenbicsiizn
changes of plume constituents in viglation of the applicasle standarcds.
NOTZ: Purauvant %o Ruls 17-5,245(8)(%)3., at any time the:zs is a change in the per- .
mittad volume, location or chemizal, physical or microbislogizal ﬂcmaosition of the cdis-
chasge plume, the pecmittes shall notify the department and, if requiced by the depaci-
ment, suomii 2 new rsoart stating the volume and chemical, physical and microoiogiogizal
compositions of the discharge at the point of release or contact with the ground waler a:

the 3site bdgoundary.
CERTIFICATICON

1 cerc%ify under penalty of-law that I have personally examined and am familiar wilh “ne
infarmatiagn suomitited in this document and all attachmenzs and that, based on ay ingqui:zy
of thase individuyals immediately respaonsible for obtaining the information, [ believe
‘that the information is t-ue, accurate, and complete. I am aware Lthat ther= arse s'gn..--
cant penal:iiss for submitting false infarmation, including the passibilily of fine andg
imprisonment. ’

Owner aor Authaorized Rep-esentative's Signaturse Daze

OER Form 17-1.215(2)
Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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GMS #

Monitoring Well #

Well

Classification of Groundwater

4051M30035

__ (Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
~
e

4 MW 9

Name

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORY

b23f s
/

Well Developed* Prior tao

Floridan

Sample Date

Well Type:

04/13/92

] Background

] Site Boundary
] Intermediate
X] Compliance

Gtouﬁd WNatesr Elevation

Sample Callectiaon (Yes/No) Yes (above MSL) 28.38
STGRET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser -
Code -Monitored Method Method -Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered] vatives
Added
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.,2[<0.02 mg/L |Unfiltered HoSNy/ 4
000929 Sodium - gegézan. EPA 273.1| 3.25 ma/L i HNO3/4°
082079 [Turbidity ! [ SM 214A 0.13 NTU " 4%¢c
000940 Chloride 1SM 407A 4.00 mg/L " 40¢
070300 [TDS SM 2098 174 mg/L . 4°¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.40 td.unitg . v Field
001045 {Iron EPA 236.1] .04 ma/L " HNO3/4°
000945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4|z 1 mg/L . 40¢
000010 [Temp. SM 212 23.9° o¢ " Field
000680 [TOC EPA 415.1( 1.71 mg/L z HoSN4/4
000095 Spec.bonduc SM—205 230 @mhos/cn " F1e1d
000410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 143 mg/L " 4°C
072020 bater Level 28.38 Feet " Field
I
*Well develapment is the process of puamping the well prior to sampling in O{der to obta:l

represenctative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2
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QUARTEZRLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.285(6)(%k}2.

4051430035 oare

DER PERMIT 5051‘182279

GMS ¢

Hays Rpoad Class III Landfill

Inszallacion Name

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, FL. 34610 ; -
Address City State lip Caunty
Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Qwner or Authorized Representative'’'s Name Title

Method of Discharge

Tvoe of. Industrcy £lass III Landfill

Ra2port far P=riad to
dacte . dale

t2ach @aonitaring .data as apgroved ' in mcnitaring plan using parametar moniZaring resor:
forms. Ahen applicable, attach addiltional sheets describing any changes In the
bacxground water quality s8nd the discharge plume since the last reportsd descripiicn.
lnelude any changes in size, disecticn of mavemeni, rate of movement, and congenZcasiian
changes of plume constituents in vialatian of the applicabdble standacds.
NOTE: Pursuant ta RAule 17-4%, (5)(‘)3., at any time Lthers is a change in the per- .
mitted volume, location oar chemi: physical or microbiaslogiczcal compesition of tne dis-
charge plume, the pe"nlttee snall notify the department and, Lif requiread by the depar:i-
ment, suomi%f a new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and micreoioglagizal
compasitiocns 3¢ the d-scha:;e at the point of relesse of contact willd the graund wafser ac

the site boundary,
CERTIFICATION

I cectify under penalty af-law that [ have personally examined and am familiar wilth txe
infarmation submitted in this document and all attachments and thalt, Bbased on ay ingui:zy
of those individuals immediately respansible for obtaining the information, | bDelieve
that the information is true, accurate, and complets. [ am aware that tnere are signifi-
c3ant penaliies for submilling false information, including the passibility of fine anc
imprisonment,

Owner or Authorizesd Reprssentative's Signaturse Dace
OER Fora 17-1.215(2)
Zffactive lJaauary 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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GMS# 4051M30035

Monitoring Well#

Well Name

pr5”

4MW7

(Rule 17-3.402,

ey
(oS80 .

Classification Of Broundwater Floridan

W, oo e 2 LF

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

17-3.404 -

Well Type

17-3.406)

(
(
(

o1/24/92

)Background
)Site boundary
)Intermediate

(xx)Compliance
Ground Water Elevation

e (above MSL) 29.88 ft.
Well Developed®* Prior to
Sample collection (Yes/No) Yes
Storet Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser—
Code Monitored Method Method Results Units Filt/Unfilt vatives
Added
000620 Nitrate Well EPA 353.2 0.18%9 mg/L Unfiltered Hesos/4 © C
Wizard o
000929 Sodium Ded.Mon. EPA 273.1 3.26 mg /L " HNO3/74 C
System o
082079 Turbidity SM 214A 0.717 NTU " Cool 4 " C
>
000940 Chloride SM 407A 5.8 mg/L " Coeol 4 C
o
070300 TDS SM 209B 156 mg /L " - Cool 4 C
e
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.35 Std/units " Field
o
001045 Iron EPA 236.1 0.07 mg/L " HNO3/4 C
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4 <1 mg /L " Cool 4c>C
. (=] (=]
000010 Temperature SM 212 23.8 c " Field
o
000680 TQC EPA 415.1 <0.30 mg/L " H2S04/74 C
000095 Specific SM 2035 220 umhos/cm " Field
Conductance o
000410 Bicarbonate SM 403 132.9 mg /L. " Cool 4 C
072020 Water Level 29 .88 Feet " Field

*Well development

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1,

1983

sample.

1s the process of pumping the well prior to
to obtain a representative ground water

sampling in order



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

"

GMS# 4051M30033

Monitoring Well#

0133

17-3.404 -

17-3.406)

Sample Date

01/24/792

Well Type (
(

)Background
)Site boundary

Well Name 4MB ( )Intermediate
{xx)Compliance
Classification Of Groundwater Floridan Ground Water Elevation
(above MSL) 31.7 ft.
Well Developed#* Prior to
Sample collection (Yes/No) Yes
Storet Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser—
Code Monitored Method Method Results Units Filts/Unfilt wvatives
Added
000620 Nitrate Well EPA 353.2 0.076 mg/L. Unfiltered HESDQ/QOIZ
Wizard °
000929 Sodium Ded.Mon. EPA 273.1 3.63 mg /L " HNO3/4  C
System °
082079 Turbidity SM 2144 1.354 NTU " Cool 4 C
000240 Chloride SM 407A 5.5 mg /L " Coal « °C
o
070300 TDS SM 209B 162 mg/L ! Cool 4 C
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.21 Std/units " Field
o]
001045 Iron EPA 236.1 0.05 mg/L " HNO3/4 C
0009483 Sulfate ERPA 375.4 <1 mg /L " Caol & OC
o o
000010 Temperature SM 212 22.3 c " Field
o
000680 TQC EPA 415.1 <0.80 mg/L " H2S04/4 C
000093 Specific 8SM 208 120 umhas/cm " Field
Conductance o
000410 Bicarbonate SM 403 127.9 mg /L Y Cool 4 "C
072020 Water Level 31.7 Feet " Field

#*Well development
to obtain a representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17—-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

is the process of pumping the well prior to

sampling in order



GMS# 4051M30035

(Rule 17-3.402,

Monitoring Well#

Well Name

4MWS

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

Classification Of Groundwater Floridan

L% ;L \\\

17-3.404 -

Sample Date

Well Type

17-3.406)

01/23/92

)Background
)Site boundary
)Intermediate
Compliance

Ground Water Elevation

(above MSL) 29.98 ft.
Well Developed#*® Prior to
Sample collection (Yes/No) Yes
Storet Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser—
Code Monitaored Method Method Results Units Filt/unfilt vatives
Added
0004620 Nitrate Well EPA 353.2 0.042 mg/L Unfiltered H2504 /4% (
Wizard o
000922 Sodium Ded.Mon. EPA 273.1 3.63 mg/L " HNO3/4  C
System o
082079 Turbidity SM 214A 0.230 NTU " Cool 4 C
G00940 Chloride SM 407A 5.9 mg/L " Cool 4° C
070300 TDS SM 209B 183 mg/L " Cool 4°cC
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7.46 Std/units " Field
001045 Iron EPA 236.1 0.07 mg /L. " HND3/4 °C
000945 Sulfate EPA 375.4 <1 mg/L " Cool 4° C
[o) o]
000010 Temperature SM 212 23.6 c " Field
000680 TOC EPA 415.1 <0.%0 mg/L " H2s04/4 °C
000095 Specific SM 205 250 umhos/cm " Field
Conductance o
000410 Bicarbonate SM 403 156.0 mg /L " Cool 4 C
072020 Water Level 29.98 Feet " Field

#Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to

to obtain a representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.21&6(2)

Effective January 1,

1983

sampling in order



GMS #

4051M30035

(Rule 17-3.402,

Monitoring Well ¢#

Hall

Classification of Groundwater

637/7/

4 MW 3

Name

Well Developed®* Prior to

Floridan

U e e

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.404 ~ 17-3.406)

Sample Date

1

r—

_otloz /[y

Well Type: ? ] Background
} Site Boundary
[ ] Intermediate
[]

Compliance

Grﬁuﬁd Hatﬁr Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/Na) yes (above MSL)

STORET Parametér Sampling Analysis Analysis Samplae Preser -

Code Monitored Method - Method Result Units fFiltered/Unfiltered wvatives

Added
000620 | Nitrate Mell Wiz.| EPA 353.2 £0,28 | mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/ 4"
000929 | Sodium gggtggn EPA 273.1 S O# | mg/L S HNO 3/ 40
082079 | Turbidity : SM 214A | JO.©OF NTU " 40¢
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 6. O mg/L' " 49¢
070300 | TDS sM 2098 | /& mg/L ! 4°¢
000400 | pH EPA 150.f 72?4?9 Std.unifs F1ejd o
001045} Iron EPA 236.1 O. O mg/L " Hg03/4 (
000945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 = | mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 24 oc » Field
", (
m T0C EPA 415.1 J.4 R mg/L ._ H?504/4
OOOOQ%_ Spec. Conduc. SM 205 250 Amhos/cm " Field
2 L - 0

OOOE&Q—-Bica?bonate SM 403 /4 F mg/L " 4" C
072020 | Water Level 7'-,/907/ 25.5 Feet ? Field

l

*Well development 1is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in o{der to obtai
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 aof 2

DECEIVE]

MAY 20 199

'SOLID WASTE




PARAMETER HONITORING REPORT
(Rule=17-3.402, 17-3,404 - 17-3,406)

4051M30035

o %/Jq/r / z/

{ 1 Background
{ ] Site Boundary

GMS ¢ Sample Date

Monitoring Well # 6¢3Z Well Type:

Hell Name 4 MW 7 ( ] Intermsdiate
[X]) Compliance
Classification of Groundwater Floridian
Well Developed®* Prior to Yes Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/Na) §4abnxn_HSL4—:2§ii§2§fﬁ
STORET | Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample L Preser-
Code Maonitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered! vatives
Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARD EPA 353.2 | ©. YO | mg/L Unfiltered HS0,4/4°C
. DED. MON, Z 3,0 " o
000929 { Sodium SYSTEM EPA 273.1 3 mg/L HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 5. 26 NTU " 4°C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 2,5 | mg/L " 4°C
070300 } TDS SM 209B LLO WJEEGL__w‘ " 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 | 2,z ¢ . |Std.unitd v Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 | £, 10 | me/L y HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 e I mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 Al °C " Fleld
__000680_| TOC EPA 415.1 o, 8D | me/L y H2504/4°C
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM 205 24¢ |ywhos/cd " Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 /2 ? mg/L " 4°C
072020 | Water Level Jroo | 22,0F | Feet " Fleld
MAY 20 1991
| SOLID WASTE
l I I
*Hell development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in arder to obtain

representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

4051M30035 T Sample Date 0;//5//?/

GMS #

Manitoring Well # A'LZ;; Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 8 [ ] Site Boundary
Hell Name ( ] Intermediate
(X] Caompliance

Classification of Groundwater

Floridan

representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2

¥ell Developed®* Prior to Ground Watar Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES Qghnxe—5§e%—:égﬁifii_f
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Manitored Method Methaod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered| vatives
Added
: 12
000620 |Nitrate Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 | s, 25~ | mg/L | Unfiltered HyS04/4 C
di Ded., Mon.EPA 273.1 3,94 ng/ o 40
000929 |Sodium 8d., Mon JEPA 273 3.946 | mgsL HNO3/40C
082079 ([Turbidity SM 2144 ©. 32 NTU u 4°¢
000940 ([Chloride ISM 407A 5.5 mg/L - " 4°¢
070300 |[TDS SM 209R /5 / mg/L " 40r
000400 |pH , EPA 150.1 ‘7'2‘5,/ Std-unigs- " Field
001045 |Iron EPA 236.1 2010 mo/L . n HN03/4°C
000945 |(Sulfate EPA 375.4 ]. O ma/L L 40¢
000010 |Temp. SM 212 2 °c " Field
. . 0
000680 {TOC ERA_A1S.1) /, 42 | mg/L " HpS04/4 C
000095 |[Spec. Condgc. SM 205 235 ,7mhos/qm L Field
000410 |Bicarbonatg SM 403 ;322 | “ma/tL : a%¢c
072020 |[Water Leve] 7,,/002/ 8.9 Feet " Field
FCHIVE
MAY 20 1991
| SOLID WASTE
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain



PARAMETER HONITORING REPQRT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

Sample Date {2 21222 / /22

cMs s 4051M30035

bz
7

Manitoring Well # Rt ¥ell Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 9 [ ] Site Boundary
Wall Naame ( ] Intermediate
(X

Compliance

Classification of GrcundwaterF]‘jrldan“

Well Developed* Prior to

Ground Yater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes (above MSL—R& T3
STGRET Para;eter Sampling Analyéis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
[s)
000620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2| <025 | mg/L |Unfiltered HpSO4/d
000929 Sodium Ded.Mon.|EPA 273, .92 | mo/L P HNO3/4°C
082079 [Turbidity SM 214A O.29 | NTU u 4°¢c
000940 Chloride 1SM 407A 5T 0 mg/L " 40¢C
070300 (TNS SM 2098 )24 | mo/L | a%¢
000400 pH EPA 150.1 7, A§ Jtdumity Field
001045 {Iron EPA 236.1( Z£p.10 | ma/L " HNO4/4°C
000945 Sulfate EPA 375. Z |, o | mg/L " 40¢
000010 [Temp: SM 212 26 oc " Field
. 0
000680 [TOC EPA 415.1| 2o, O | mg/L '- HpS0g/4
000095 [Snec.Conduc SM 205 265 ﬁmhos/cn " Field
0
000410 Bicarbonate SM 403 / 5/ mg/L " 4°C
072020 Mater Level Vvow/ 26.83 |Feet : Field
SOLID WASTE
I I I

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtai:
represencative ground water sample. :

DER For
Effecti

m 17-1.216(2)
ve January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
4051M30035 | 1/14/91

GMS ¢# Sample Date

iq/ ' N
Monitoring Well # é’; SSag Well Type: ] Background

S
g, ] Site Boundary
Well Name 4 MW 3 \\\\Qﬁ“%;) [ ] Intermediate

[ ] Compliance

Classification of G;oundwater Floridan

Well Devgloped* Prior to : Ground Watar Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) ves (above MSL) ‘ ft

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-

Code Monitored Method Method ' Result Units filtered/Unfiltered, vatives

_ Added
J00620 | Nitrate Well Wiz.| EPA 353.2<0.02 - mg/L Unfi1tered H2504/4°C
500929 | Sodium  RE4:MON- i Epa 5731 6,00 ¢ mg/L | HNO 3/ 40¢
o System 1.50 .,
082079 | Turbidity : SM 214A . NTU 40(C
J00940 | Chloride | SM 407A | 8.0 mg/L " 4%¢
370300 | TDS SM 2098 | 173 mg/L u 4°¢c
300400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.56 Std.uniks " Field o
701045 Iron EPA 236.1 0.10 mg/L " : ' H§03/4 C
900945 | Sulfate . EPA 375.4 0.04 mg/L " 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 22° °c ! Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1 3.27 mg/L E H,S0,4/4°C
000095 | Spec. Conduc. SM 205 235 Amhos/cm| " Field
o - 0

000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 140 mg/L " 47 C

—

~072020--Water Leve *7;00'L”(ji)¥ Feet u Field

AQKIOD*‘ ™mEcsSoTred o mSL

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in oarder to obtain
represencative ground water sample, '

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND YATER MONITORING
_ Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)2. ,
oMS 4 4051M30035 DATE
, pER perMIT #5051-182279
Hays Road Class III Landfill
Installation Name
1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610
Address City State Zip County
Cnaid Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Yy

Owner or Authorized Representative's Name: Title

-Method of Discharge

Type of. Industry Class JIT landfill

Report far Period to
date date

Attach monitoring .data as approved  in monitaring plan using parametar monitoring report
forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets describing any changes in the
backxground water Qquality and the discharge plume since the last reportsd descriptian.
Include any changes in size, direction of mavement, rate of movement, and concentration
changes of plume constituents in viglation of the applicable standards.

NOTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4,245(6)(k)3., at any time there is a change in the per-
mitted volume, location or chemical, physical ar microbiological compasition of the dis-
charge plume, the permittee shall notify the department and, if required by the depart-
ment, submit a new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and microbiologizal
compositions of the discharge at the point of release or contact with the ground watier at
the site boundary. I

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of-law that I have personally examined and am familiar with %he
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on ay inqui:y
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, [ believe
that the "information is true, accurate, and complete. [ am aware that there are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility - of fine and
imprisonment.

Qwner or Authorized Representative's Signature Date

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2

Nortwest Oistnct Norneast Qisinct Cantras Oistnct Soutrwest Orstnct Soun Cistnet Soutneast Oisinct
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Pensacoa. Flanga 32501.5794 Jacxsomane, Fionga 32207 Onanaa. Flonca 12203-3767 . Tamoa, "lanca 12610-7347 Fon Myers. Ficnaa 33901-2996 ‘Nast Pam deacr Tiorca 33406
¥4136-3200 #)4773.4200 - 407-3§4.7€55 EARIE Y] 112.132 1557 Iy iaeziAa



GMS #

Monitoring Well #

PARAMETER MONITORING REPQORT

(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

4051M30035

b2 \

Sample Date

1/4/91

Well Type:
({

] Background
] Site Boundary

Well Name 4 MW 7 ] { ] Intermediate
Floridi [X] Compliance
. . or an
Classification of Groundwater . ?7/5..7}/
Well Developed* Prior to Yes Ground Water Elevation
Sample Callection (Yes/Na) (above MSL)
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
: Added
000620 | Nitrate WELL WIZARD] EPA 353,2 | 0.219 mg/L Unfiltered HpS804/4°C
DED. MON
i . . 5.83 i °
000929 | Sodium SYSTEM EPA 273.1 mg/L HNO3/4°C
082079 | Turbidity SM 214A 12.96 NTU " 4°C
000940 | Chloride SM 407A 7.5 mg/L u 4°C
070300 | TDS SM 209B 157 mg/L " 4°C
000400 | pH EPA 150.1 7.86 Std.unitg™— " Field
001045 | Iron EPA 236.1 [<0.1 mg/L n HNO3/4°C
000945 | Sulfate EPA 375.4 | 0.41 mg/L .. 4°C
000010 | Temp. SM 212 23° °C n Field
000680 | TOC EPA 415.1[ 17.5 mg/L ! H2S04/4°C
000095 | Spec.Conduc. SM—205 210 4 mhos/cd Field
000410 | Bicarbonate SM 403 105 mg/L " 4°C
072020--Water—bevel—— 28.23 Feet " Field
l l
*Well develapment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain

representative ground water sample.

DER fForm 17-1.,216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983

Page 2 of 2

13
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Twin Towers Otfice Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Taliahassee. Florida 32399-2400

N \\\LI/ cER s Ne Fiiea N av SR
oo
QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND WATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)2.

GMS #__ 4051M31035 DATE

DER PERMIT # 5051-182579

Hays Road Class III Landfill

Installation Name
1275 Hays Rd. Sprinc Hill, FL 34610 _
Address City State Zip County

Candia Mulhern Laboratory Sunervisor .
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title

Method of Discharge

Class III Landfill
Type of. Industry

Report far Period to
date date

Attach monitoring .data as approved  in monitoring plan using parametar monitoring repart
forms, When applicsble, attach additional sheets describing any changes in the
background water gquality and the discharge plume since the last reported description.
Include any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of movement, and concentration
changes of plume constituents in vialation of the applicable standards.

NGTE: Pursuvant to Rule 17-4.245(6)(%)3., at any time there is a change in the per-
mitted volume, location or chemicsl, physical or microbioclogical compasitian af the dis-
charge plume, the permittee shall notify the department and, if required by the depart-
ment, submit a new repart stating the volume and chemical, physical and microociclogical
compositions of the discharge at the point of release or contact with the ground water at
the site boundary.

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of ‘law that I have personally examined and am familiar with %“he
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on amy inquiry
of thaose individuals immediately responsible far abtaining the information, [ believe
that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that tnere are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false information, including the pessibility of fine ang
imprisaonment,

Owner or Authorized Representative's Signature Date

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2

Nortrrwest Oistnet Nornneast Qisinct Cantral Qistnet Soutnwest Jisingt Soutn Qistnct Southaast Qustret
.- - meme mona s A Vimmiien 3o 2iea 279 1830 Moy Sar Srge 3meaq 24, 2 CAAAE " nmemec dan 3 ea st



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.4048 - 17-3.406)

GMS # 4051M30035 , Sample Date L/4/91
Monitoring Well # é~7:3:; . \‘kkg : Well Type: [ ] Background
g - [ ] Site Boundary
Well Name 4 MW8 N [ ] Intermediate
: . .- [X] Compliance .
Classification of Groundwater Floridan . ,
Well Developed* Prior to : Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES _ (above MsL)30.05 ft
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code . Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
: U
100620 |Nitrate  |Well Wiz [EPA 353.2 [<0.02 mg/L | Unfiltered HpS04/4 C
100929 |Sodium Ded, Mon |[EPA 273.1 | 4.42 | mg/L o HNO3/40C
System 0
182079 |Turbidity SM 214A 1.19 NTU " 2°¢
100940 {Chloride IsM 407A 6.5 mg/L " 4°¢c
170300 |TDS SM ?09R 156 mg/L " 40c
100400 |pH EPA 150.1 1} 7.90 Std.unifs " : - |Field
01045 |Iron , EPA 236.1 [<0.1 ma/L " HNO3/4°C
100945 |Sulfate EPA 375.4 | 0.66 ma/L ] 40¢
100010 |Temp. SM 212 22° oc " Field
S ) 0
100680 |TOC FPA 415.1[0.80 mg/ 1 " HpS04/4 C
100095 {Spec. Condic. SM 205 225 ,9mhos/cm " Field
)00410 {Bicarbonatg SM 403 133 ' ma/L " 4%¢
1722020—|Water _Level 30.05 Feet " . Field
| I

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to dbtain
representative ground water sample. '

DER form 17-1,216(2)
Effective January 1, 1983 : Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GRGUND YATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.285(6)(k)2.
GMS 4051M30035 : : DATE

DER PERMIT # 2051-182279

Hays Road Class III Landfill

Installation Name

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, F1. 34610

Address City State Zip County

Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title

Method of Discharge

Type of. Industry Class IIT landfill

Report for Period to
date date

Attach monitoring .data as approved in monitoring plan using parameter monitoring repart
forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets describing any <changes in the
background water quality snd the discharge plume since the last reported description.
Include any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of movement, and concentratiaon
changes of plume constituents in violation of the applicsble standards.

MOTE: Pursuant :o Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time there is a change in the per-
mitted volume, location or chemizal, physical or microbioclogical composition of the dis-
charge plume, the permittee shall notify the department and, if required by the depart-
ment, sybmi*t a new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and microbiaological
compositions af the discharge at the point of release or contact with the ground water at
the site boundary.

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of-law that I have persaonally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on amy inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, [ belisve
that the information is true, accurate, and complete. [ am aware that there are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
impriscnment.

OQwner or Authorized Representative's Signature Date

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Zffective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.408 - 17-3.406)

GMS # 4051M30035 L Sample Date 1/4/91
Manitoring Well # é'};% Well Type: [ ] Background
4 MW 9 / IR [ 1 Site Boundary
Well Name N ( ] Intermediate
Ty : { X Campliance

Classification of Groundwater @ lOYidan

Well Developed* Prior to Ground Water Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes (abave MsL) 28.28 ¢
.STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-

Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered| vatives

Added -
100620 Nitrate Well Wiz|FPA 353.2|l0.074 mg/L |{Unfiltered HoS0g/4 €
)00929 [Sodium  Ded.Man.|EPA 773.1 6.39 ma/L : HNO3/4°C
1822079 [Turbidity g SM 214A 1.20 NTU " 4%¢
)00940 Chloride {SM 407A° | 6.0 mg/L " 40¢
)70300 [TNS SM 2098 | 174 ma/L ) 4%c
)00400 pH EPA 150.1| 7.73 td.unitk » Field
)01045 {Iron EPA 236.1K0.1 mg/L " HNO3/4°C
)00945 [Sulfate EPA 375.4| 0.19 mg/L " 40¢.
)00010 [Temp. SM 212 23° oC " Field
00680 [TOC EPA 415.1 |£0.80 ma7L i HpS04/4°C
700095 {Snec.Conduc SM 205 248 ,7mhos/cn " F;e1d
J00410 [Bicarbonate SM 403 192 mg/L " 4°C
072020 Water—tevel— 28.28 Feet " Field
l

*Well develapment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain =
representative ground water sample. 4

DER fForm 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND WATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)2.

4051M30035 ' . .
oer permrT £051-182279

GMS #

Hays Road Class III Landfill

Installation Name

1275 Hays Rd. Spring Hill, FL. 34610

Address City State Zip County

Candia Mulhern Laboratory Supervisor
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title

Method oF'Discharge

Type of Industrcy Class III Landfill

Report far Period oJ & I?/ to mnmae. 12/

date date

Attach monitoring .data as approved  in monitaring plan using parametar monitoring repart
forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets describing s8ny changes in the
backxground water quality and the discharge plume s3since the last reported descrfiptian.
Include any changes in size, directiocn of maovement, rate of movement, and concentration
changes of plume constituents in viglation of the applicable standards.

NOTE: Pursuant ta Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time there is a change in the per-
mitted valume, locatian or chemicsal, physical or microbiclogical composition of the dis-
charge plume, the permittee shall notify the department and, if required by the degart-
ment, sudmif a new repaort stating the volume and chemical, physical and microbioglogizal
compositions of the discharge at the point of relesse or contact with the ground water 3t
the site boundary.

CERTIFICATION

I cectify under penalty aof-law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on ay inquir:cy
of thaese ‘individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I belijieve
that the information is true, accurate, and complete. [ am aware that there are signifi-
cant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment,

el = T oL e/

Qwner or Authorized Representative's Signature ate

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
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